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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains statements relating to our expectations, projections, beliefs, and prospects, which are forward-looking
statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. In some cases, you can identify these statements by forward-looking
words such as “believe,” “will,” “may,” “estimate,” “continue,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “should,” “might,” “plan,” “expect,” “predict,” “could,”
“potentially” or the negative of these terms or similar expressions. You should read these statements carefully because they may relate to future
expectations around growth, strategy, and anticipated trends in our business, contain projections of future results of operations or financial condition, or
state other “forward-looking” information. These statements are only predictions based on our current expectations, estimates, assumptions, and projections
about future events and are applicable only as of the dates of such statements. Forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-
Q include, but are not limited to, statements about:

• our ability to design, develop, manufacture and market innovative products to treat patients with challenging medical conditions, particularly in
peripheral artery disease, coronary artery disease and aortic stenosis;

• our ability to successfully execute our commercialization strategy for our approved or cleared products;

• our expected future growth, including growth in international sales;

• the size and growth potential of the markets for our products, and our ability to serve those markets;

• the rate and degree of market acceptance of our products;

• coverage and reimbursement for procedures performed using our products;

• the performance of third parties in connection with the development of our products, including third-party suppliers;

• the impact of government laws and regulatory developments in the United States and foreign countries;

• our ability to obtain and maintain regulatory approval or clearance of our products on expected timelines;

• our ability to scale our organizational culture of cooperative product development and commercial execution;

• the expected benefits of our recent acquisition of Neovasc Inc., a corporation existing under the Canada Business Corporations Act;

• the development, regulatory approval, efficacy and commercialization of competing products;

• our ability to develop and maintain our corporate infrastructure, including our internal controls;

• our estimates regarding expenses, future financial performance and capital requirements;

• our expectations regarding our ability to obtain and maintain intellectual property protection for our products, as well as our ability to operate our
business without infringing the intellectual property rights of others; and

• the impact of macroeconomic conditions, including inflation, rising interest rates, the federal budget, instability in the global banking system and
volatile market conditions, and global events on our operations, financial results, liquidity and capital resources, sales, expenses, supply chain,
manufacturing, research and development activities, clinical trials and employees.

We caution you that the foregoing list may not contain all of the forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. We have
based these forward-looking statements on our current expectations and projections about future events and trends that we believe may affect our financial
condition, results of operations, business strategy, short-term and long-term business operations and objectives, and financial needs. These forward-looking
statements are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties, and assumptions and other factors that could cause our actual results, level of activity,
performance, or achievements to differ materially from the results, level of activity, performance or achievements
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expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including those described in the section titled “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2022, together with any updates in the section titled “Risk Factors” of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended March 31, 2023 and in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, and the section titled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. There may also be additional risks of which we are not presently aware or that we
currently believe are immaterial which could have an adverse impact on our business. Although we believe the expectations reflected in the forward-
looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee future results, level of activity, performance or achievements. Except to the extent required by law,
we undertake no obligation to update any of these forward-looking statements after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to conform our prior
statements to actual results or revised expectations.

2



PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.
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SHOCKWAVE MEDICAL, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

June 30,
2023

December 31,
2022

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 141,458  $ 156,586 
Short-term investments 117,131  147,907 
Accounts receivable, net 96,562  71,366 
Inventory 92,093  75,112 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,118  8,292 

Total current assets 456,362  459,263 
Operating lease right-of-use assets 31,117  32,365 
Property and equipment, net 59,803  48,152 
Equity method investment 2,543  3,512 
Intangible assets, net 94,692  — 
Goodwill 39,789  — 
Deferred tax assets 94,699  97,568 
Other assets 7,599  5,229 
TOTAL ASSETS $ 786,604  $ 646,089 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable $ 12,869  $ 6,721 
Accrued liabilities 65,769  55,375 
Lease liability, current portion 1,582  1,278 

Total current liabilities 80,220  63,374 
Lease liability, noncurrent portion 33,205  34,928 
Debt, noncurrent portion 24,266  24,198 
Related party contract liability, noncurrent portion 12,273  12,273 
Deferred tax liabilities 10,421  — 
Other liabilities 9,307  — 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 169,692  134,773 
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Preferred stock —  — 
Common stock 37  36 
Additional paid-in capital 586,092  548,960 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (391) (867)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 31,174  (36,813)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 616,912  511,316 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 786,604  $ 646,089 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

 The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 is derived from the audited consolidated financial statements as of that date.

1
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SHOCKWAVE MEDICAL, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
Revenue:

Product revenue $ 180,165  $ 120,746  $ 341,231  $ 214,377 
Cost of revenue:

Cost of product revenue 24,493  16,730  45,559  29,620 
Gross profit 155,672  104,016  295,672  184,757 

Operating expenses:
Research and development 36,829  20,760  63,800  37,779 
Sales and marketing 56,738  40,515  110,749  76,476 
General and administrative 29,731  13,165  48,935  25,554 

Total operating expenses 123,298  74,440  223,484  139,809 
Income from operations 32,374  29,576  72,188  44,948 
Loss from equity method investment (146) (1,464) (969) (1,511)
Interest expense (810) (304) (1,446) (601)
Other income (expense), net 1,586  (1,473) 3,968  (1,783)
Net income before taxes 33,004  26,335  73,741  41,053 
Income tax provision 4,142  774  5,754  971 

Net income $ 28,862  $ 25,561  $ 67,987  $ 40,082 
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities (24) (320) 481  (1,135)
Adjustment for net gain realized and included in other income —  —  (5) — 

Total comprehensive income $ 28,838  $ 25,241  $ 68,463  $ 38,947 
Net income per share

Basic $ 0.79  $ 0.71  $ 1.86  $ 1.12 
Diluted $ 0.76  $ 0.68  $ 1.78  $ 1.06 

Shares used in computing net income per share
Basic 36,663,327  35,825,947  36,545,948  35,707,301 
Diluted 38,226,153  37,690,094  38,139,948  37,690,320 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SHOCKWAVE MEDICAL, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share data)

Common Stock
Additional

Paid-In
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive Loss
 

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated
Deficit)

Total
Stockholders’

EquityShares Amount  
Balances — December 31, 2022 36,235,546  $ 36  $ 548,960  $ (867) $ (36,813) $ 511,316 

Exercise of stock options 77,230  1  319  —  —  320 
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale
securities, net of tax —  —  —  505  —  505 
Net gain reclassified from
accumulated other comprehensive
income —  —  —  (5) —  (5)
Issuance of common stock under employee
stock purchase plan 19,124  —  3,092  —  —  3,092 
Issuance of common stock in connection
with vesting of restricted stock units 257,624  —  —  —  —  — 
Taxes withheld on net settled vesting of
restricted stock units (19) —  (3) —  —    (3)
Stock-based compensation —  —  16,337  —  —  16,337 
Net income —  —  —  —  39,125  39,125 

Balances — March 31, 2023 36,589,505  $ 37  $ 568,705  $ (367) $ 2,312  $ 570,687 

Exercise of stock options 48,282  —  403  —  —  403 
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale
securities

—  —  —  (24) —  (24)

Issuance of common stock in connection
with vesting of restricted stock units

90,837  —  —  —  —  — 

Taxes withheld on net settled vesting of
restricted stock units

(7) —  (4) —  —  (4)

Stock-based compensation —  —  16,988  —  —  16,988 
Net income —  —  —  —  28,862  28,862 

Balances — June 30, 2023 36,728,617  $ 37  $ 586,092  $ (391) $ 31,174  $ 616,912 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Common Stock
Additional

Paid-In
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive Loss
Accumulated

Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

EquityShares Amount
Balances — December 31, 2021 35,444,472  $ 35  $ 494,806  $ (202) $ (252,809) $ 241,830 

Exercise of stock options 54,913  1  390  —  —  391 
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities —  —  —  (815) —  (815)
Issuance of common stock under employee
stock purchase plan 14,172  —  2,135  —  —  2,135 
Issuance of common stock in connection with
vesting of restricted stock units 210,835  —  —  —  —  — 
Taxes withheld on net settled vesting of
restricted stock units (31) —  (6) —  —  (6)
Stock-based compensation —  —  9,767  —  —  9,767 
Net income —  —  —  —  14,521  14,521 

Balances — March 31, 2022 35,724,361  $ 36  $ 507,092  $ (1,017) $ (238,288) $ 267,823 

Exercise of stock options 111,601  —  500  —  —  500 
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities —  —  —  (320) —  (320)
Issuance of common stock in connection with
vesting of restricted stock units 71,491  —  —  —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation —  —  11,504  —  —  11,504 
Net income —  —  —  —  25,561  25,561 

Balances — June 30, 2022 35,907,453  $ 36  $ 519,096  $ (1,337) $ (212,727) $ 305,068 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SHOCKWAVE MEDICAL, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2023 2022
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:    
Net income $ 67,987  $ 40,082 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 4,274  2,060 
Loss from equity method investment 969  1,511 
Stock-based compensation 33,013  20,515 
Non-cash lease expense 1,561  1,537 
Amortization of premium and discount on available-for-sale securities (1,343) 354 
Loss on write down of fixed assets 26  — 
Deferred income taxes 1,939  — 
Amortization of debt issuance costs 68  310 
Foreign currency remeasurement (773) 1,540 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (23,563) (22,477)
Inventory (15,683) (16,222)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 13  (2,774)
Other assets (3,057) (430)
Accounts payable 3,991  1,160 
Accrued and other current liabilities 6,019  3,942 
Lease liabilities (1,742) (300)

Net cash provided by operating activities 73,699  30,808 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of available-for-sale securities (55,739) (52,633)
Proceeds from maturities of available-for-sale securities 88,500  37,923 
Purchase of property and equipment (15,936) (6,888)
Business combination, net of cash acquired (94,411) — 

Net cash used in investing activities (77,586) (21,598)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Payments of taxes withheld on net settled vesting of restricted stock units (7) (6)
Proceeds from stock option exercises 723  891 
Proceeds from issuance of common stock under employee stock purchase plan 3,092  2,135 
Principal payment of debt (80,000) — 
Proceeds from debt financing 80,000  — 
Payment of assumed warrant liability (16,240) — 

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (12,432) 3,020 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 470  (1,526)
Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (15,849) 10,704 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 158,302  90,874 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents at end of period $ 142,453  $ 101,578 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:
Interest paid $ 1,386  $ 292 
Income tax paid $ 4,523  $ 382 

NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Property and equipment purchases included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 4,778  $ 5,059 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SHOCKWAVE MEDICAL, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Organization and Basis of Presentation

Shockwave Medical, Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated on June 17, 2009. The Company is primarily engaged in the development of
Intravascular Lithotripsy (“IVL”) technology for the treatment of calcified plaque in patients with peripheral vascular, coronary vascular and heart valve
disease. Built on a balloon catheter platform, the IVL technology uses lithotripsy to disrupt both superficial and deep vascular calcium, while minimizing
soft tissue injury, and an integrated angioplasty balloon to dilate blockages at low pressures, restoring blood flow.

In 2016, the Company began commercial and manufacturing operations, and began selling catheters based on the IVL technology. The Company is
headquartered in Santa Clara, California and operates primarily in the United States. The unaudited condensed financial statements include the accounts of
Shockwave Medical, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

As of June 30, 2023, the Company had cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments of $258.6 million, which are available to fund future
working capital requirements, investments, acquisitions, or repayments of credit facilities. The Company believes that its cash, cash equivalents, and short-
term investments as of June 30, 2023, will be sufficient for the Company to continue as a going concern for at least 12 months from the date these
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). The Company’s future capital
requirements will depend on many factors, including its growth rate, the timing and extent of its spending to support research and development activities,
and the timing and cost of establishing additional sales and marketing capabilities and the scope.

Risk and Uncertainties

The Company is subject to continuing risks and uncertainties in connection with the current macroeconomic environment, including inflation, rising
interest rates, the federal budget and instability in the global banking system, geopolitical factors, including the ongoing conflict between Russia and
Ukraine and the responses thereto, and supply chain disruptions. The Company is closely monitoring the impact of these factors on all aspects of its
business, including the impacts on its customers, patients, employees, suppliers, vendors, business partners and distribution channels.

In particular, while the Company has not experienced material disruptions in its supply chain to date, the Company has been and continues to be
impacted by disruptions in the operations of certain of its third-party suppliers, resulting in increased lead-times, higher component costs and lower
allocations for the purchase of some components. In certain cases, the Company has incurred higher logistical expenses. The Company is continuing to
work closely with its manufacturing partners and suppliers to source key components and maintain appropriate inventory levels to meet customer demand.

The Company’s future results of operations and liquidity could be adversely impacted by a variety of factors, including those discussed in the section
titled “Risk Factors” of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, filed with the SEC on February 27, 2023 (the
“2022 Annual Report”), together with any updates in the section titled “Risk Factors” of the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March
31, 2023 and in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. As of the date of issuance of these condensed consolidated financial statements, the extent to which
the current macroeconomic environment may materially impact the Company’s financial condition, liquidity, or results of operations remains uncertain.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles in the United States (“GAAP”) and applicable rules and regulations of the SEC regarding interim financial reporting.

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the annual consolidated financial
statements and, in the opinion of management, reflect all adjustments, which include only normal recurring adjustments, necessary to present fairly the
Company’s consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows. The results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023
are not necessarily indicative of the
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SHOCKWAVE MEDICAL, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

results to be expected for the year ending December 31, 2023 or for any other future annual or interim period. The condensed consolidated balance sheet as
of December 31, 2022 included herein was derived from the audited financial statements as of that date. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes included in the 2022 Annual
Report.

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash

The Company considers all highly liquid investments purchased with original maturities of three months or less from the purchase date to be cash
equivalents. Cash equivalents consist primarily of amounts invested in money market accounts.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash reported within the condensed consolidated statements of
cash flows:

June 30,
2023

June 30,
2022

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 141,458  $ 99,913 
Restricted cash 995  1,665 

Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 142,453  $ 101,578 

Restricted cash as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 relates to corporate credit card security, customer bank guarantee security, and letters of
credit established for the real property leases relating to the Company’s office buildings, and is recorded as other assets on the condensed consolidated
balance sheets.

Equity Method Investments

Entities for which the Company has significant influence over the activities of the entity, but does not control, are accounted for under the equity
method of accounting in accordance with Topic 323, Investments - Equity Method and Joint Ventures. The Company’s carrying value in the equity method
investment is reported as equity method investment on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets. The Company records its proportionate share of the
underlying income or loss which is recognized in earnings or loss from the equity method investment. The Company eliminates a portion of intra-entity
profit to the extent the goods sold by the Company have not yet been sold through by the equity method investee to an end customer at the end of the
reporting period. The profit earned by the Company from the equity method investee for items not yet sold through is eliminated through equity method
earnings or loss which is recognized in income (loss) from equity method investment.

The Company assesses its equity method investment for impairment when events or circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of the investment
may be impaired. The Company considers all available evidence in assessing whether a decline in fair value is other than temporary. If the decline in fair
value is determined to be other than temporary, the difference between the carrying amount of the investment and estimated fair value is recognized as an
impairment charge.

Revenue

To determine revenue recognition for arrangements that an entity determines are within the scope of Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers, the Company performs the following five steps: (i) identify the contract(s) with a customer; (ii) identify the performance obligations in the
contract; (iii) determine the transaction price; (iv) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and (v) recognize revenue
when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

Product Revenue

The Company records product revenue primarily from the sale of its IVL catheters. The Company sells its products to hospitals, primarily through
direct sales representatives, as well as through distributors in selected international markets.
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SHOCKWAVE MEDICAL, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Additionally, a portion of the Company’s revenue is generated through a consignment model under which inventory is maintained at hospitals.

Product revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of promised goods or services, in an amount that reflects the consideration which the
entity expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services.

For products sold through direct sales representatives, control is transferred upon delivery to customers. For products sold to distributors
internationally and products sold to customers that utilize stocking orders, control is transferred upon shipment or delivery to the customer’s named
location, based on the contractual shipping terms. For consignment inventory, control is transferred at the time the IVL catheters are consumed in a
procedure. The Company has elected to account for shipping and handling activities that occur after the customer has obtained control as a fulfillment
activity, and not a separate performance obligation.

The Company may provide for the use of an IVL generator and connector cable under an agreement to customers at no charge to facilitate use of the
IVL catheters. These agreements generally do not contain contractually enforceable minimum commitments and are generally cancellable by either party
with 30 days’ notice.

License Revenue

For arrangements that contain a license of the Company’s functional intellectual property with a customer, the Company considers whether the license
grant is distinct from other performance obligations in the arrangement. A license grant of functional intellectual property is generally considered to be
capable of being distinct if a customer can benefit from the license on its own or together with other readily available resources. License revenue for
licenses of functional intellectual property is recognized at a point in time when the Company satisfies its performance obligation of transferring the license
to the customer.

Consideration received in advance of the satisfaction of a performance obligation is recognized as a contract liability. No license revenues were
recognized for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023.

Stock-Based Compensation

The Company accounts for share-based payments at fair value. The fair value of stock options is measured using the Black-Scholes option-pricing
model. For share-based awards that vest subject to the satisfaction of a service requirement, the fair value measurement date for stock-based compensation
awards is the date of grant and the expense is recognized on a straight-line basis, over the vesting period. For share-based awards that vest upon the
satisfaction of a performance target, the related compensation cost is recognized over the requisite service period based on the expected achievement of the
performance target. The Company accounts for forfeitures as they occur.

Business combinations

The Company applies the provisions of ASC 805, Business Combinations, in accounting of its acquisitions. ASC 805 requires recognition of assets
acquired, liabilities assumed, and contingent consideration at their fair value on the acquisition date with subsequent changes recognized in earnings;
requires acquisition-related expenses to be recognized separately from the business combination and expensed as incurred; requires in-process research and
development to be capitalized at fair value as an indefinite-lived intangible asset until completion or abandonment; and requires that changes in accounting
for deferred tax asset valuation allowances and acquired uncertain tax positions after the measurement period be recognized as a component of provision
for taxes.

When an integrated set of assets and activities does not meet the practical screen test and otherwise meets the definition of a “business” under ASC
805, the Company accounts for such acquisitions as business combinations. The purchase price of an acquisition is allocated to the tangible and identifiable
intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values as of the acquisition date. The Company bases the estimated fair value
of identifiable intangible assets acquired in an acquisition on independent third-party valuations that use information and assumptions provided by the
Company's management and considers inputs and assumptions that a market participant would use. Any excess purchase price over the estimated fair
values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed is recorded as goodwill. During the measurement period, which may be up to one year from the
acquisition date, the Company may record adjustments to the provisional amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed with the
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SHOCKWAVE MEDICAL, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

corresponding offset to goodwill. Upon the conclusion of the measurement period or final determination of the values of assets acquired or liabilities
assumed, whichever comes first, any subsequent adjustments would be recorded in earnings.

In addition, uncertain tax positions and tax related valuation allowances assumed in a business combination are initially estimated as of the acquisition
date and therefore are also provisional by nature. The Company reevaluates these items quarterly based upon facts and circumstances that existed as of the
acquisition date with any adjustments to its preliminary estimates being recorded to goodwill if identified within the measurement period.

Goodwill

In accordance with ASC 350, Intangibles-Goodwill and Other, the acquired goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment on an annual basis
or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of these assets may not be recoverable. The Company performs annual
impairment reviews of its goodwill balance during the fourth fiscal quarter or more frequently if business factors indicate. In testing for impairment, the
Company compares the fair value of its reporting unit to its carrying value including the goodwill of that unit. If the carrying value, including goodwill,
exceeds the reporting unit’s fair value, the Company will recognize an impairment loss for the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the reporting
unit’s fair value. The loss recognized cannot exceed the total amount of goodwill allocated to that reporting unit. The Company did not incur any goodwill
impairment losses during the six months ended June 30, 2023.

In-process research and development

Intangible assets related to in-process research and development costs (“IPR&D”) are considered indefinite-lived intangible assets until the completion
or abandonment of the associated research and development efforts. If and when development is complete, the associated assets would be deemed finite-
lived intangible assets and would then be amortized based on their respective estimated useful lives at that point in time. Prior to the completion or
abandonment of the associated research and development efforts, the assets are not amortized but are tested for impairment on an annual basis and between
annual tests if the Company becomes aware of any events occurring or changes in circumstances that would indicate a reduction in the fair value of the
IPR&D projects below their respective carrying amounts.

During the fourth fiscal quarter and if business factors indicate more frequently, the Company performs an assessment of the qualitative factors
affecting the fair value of its IPR&D projects. If the fair value exceeds the carrying value, there is no impairment. Impairment losses on indefinite-lived
intangible assets are recognized based solely on a comparison of the fair value of an asset to its carrying value, without consideration of any recoverability
test.

Intangible assets

Amortizable intangible assets include customer relationships and developed technology acquired as part of the business combination. Customer
relationships and developed technology acquired through business combinations subject to amortization are amortized using the straight-line method over
their estimated useful lives ranging from five to 20 years. All intangible assets subject to amortization are reviewed for impairment during the fourth fiscal
quarter or more frequently if business factors indicate in accordance with Topic 360, Property, Plant and Equipment.

Contingent Consideration Liabilities Related to Business Combination

At each reporting period, the Company evaluates the likelihood of any expected future payments and the associated discount rate to determine the fair
value of the contingent consideration. The Company remeasures the fair value of contingent consideration liabilities each reporting period, based on new
developments, and records any necessary adjustments as a component of total operating expenses within the condensed consolidated statements of
operations until either the contingent consideration obligation is satisfied through payment upon the achievement of, or the obligation no longer exists due
to the failure to achieve, the specified milestones. Contingent consideration liabilities are recorded within other liabilities in the condensed consolidated
balance sheets.
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3. Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measurements

The following tables summarize the Company’s financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level within the fair value hierarchy:

June 30, 2023
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

(in thousands)
Assets:
U.S. Treasury securities $ 55,390  $ —  $ —  $ 55,390 
Money market funds 30,129  —  —  30,129 
Commercial paper —  30,137  —  30,137 
Corporate bonds —  12,121  —  12,121 
U.S. agency securities —  13,779  —  13,779 
Asset-backed securities —  5,704  —  5,704 

Total assets $ 85,519  $ 61,741  $ —  $ 147,260 
Liabilities:
Contingent consideration liability $ —  $ —  $ 9,307  $ 9,307 

Total liabilities $ —  $ —  $ 9,307  $ 9,307 

December 31, 2022
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

(in thousands)
Assets:
U.S. Treasury securities $ 111,631  $ —  $ —  $ 111,631 
Money market funds 12,076  —  —  12,076 
Commercial paper —  8,039  —  8,039 
Corporate bonds —  18,808  —  18,808 
U.S. agency securities —  9,429  —  9,429 

Total assets $ 123,707  $ 36,276  $ —  $ 159,983 

Contingent Consideration Liabilities Related to Business Combination

In connection with the acquisition of Neovasc Inc. (“Neovasc”), preliminary fair value of $9.3 million was recorded for the Neovasc contingent
consideration on April 11, 2023, to which there were no changes in the estimated fair value as of June 30, 2023. See Note 5 “Business Combination” for
information regarding existing contingent consideration liabilities as of June 30, 2023.
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4. Cash Equivalents and Short-Term Investments

The following is a summary of the Company’s cash equivalents and short-term investments:

June 30, 2023
Amortized
Cost Basis

Unrealized
Gains

Unrealized
Losses Fair Value

(in thousands)
U.S. Treasury securities $ 55,662  $ —  $ (272) $ 55,390 
Money market funds 30,129  —  —  30,129 
Commercial paper 30,263  —  (126) 30,137 
Corporate bonds 12,135  12  (26) 12,121 
U.S. agency securities 13,868  —  (89) 13,779 
Asset-backed securities 5,720 — (16) 5,704 
Total $ 147,777  $ 12  $ (529) $ 147,260 
Reported as:
Cash equivalents $ 30,129 
Short-term investments 117,131 
Total $ 147,260 

December 31, 2022
Amortized
Cost Basis

Unrealized
Gains

Unrealized
Losses Fair Value

(in thousands)
U.S. Treasury securities $ 112,719  $ 3  $ (1,091) $ 111,631 
Money market funds 12,076  —  —  12,076 
Commercial paper 8,039  —  —  8,039 
Corporate bonds 18,876  8  (76) 18,808 
U.S. agency securities 9,432  4  (7) 9,429 
Total $ 161,142  $ 15  $ (1,174) $ 159,983 
Reported as:
Cash equivalents $ 12,076 
Short-term investments 147,907 
Total $ 159,983 

There were $105.2 million and $123.8 million of investments in unrealized loss positions of $0.5 million and $1.2 million as of June 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, respectively. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company did not record any other-than-temporary
impairment charges on its available-for-sale securities. Based on the Company’s procedures under the expected credit loss model, including an assessment
of unrealized losses on the portfolio, the Company concluded that the unrealized losses for its marketable securities were not attributable to credit and
therefore an allowance for credit losses for these securities has not been recorded as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022. Also, based on the scheduled
maturities of the investments, the Company was more likely than not to hold these investments for a period of time sufficient for a recovery of the
Company’s cost basis.
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The remaining contractual maturities of the Company’s cash equivalents and short-term investments were as follows:

June 30,
2023

Fair Value
(in thousands)

Money market funds $ 30,129 
One year or less 96,512 
Greater than one year and less than two years 20,619 
Total $ 147,260 

5. Business Combination

Neovasc Inc.

On January 16, 2023, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Neovasc, a company focused on the minimally invasive treatment of
refractory angina. On April 11, 2023, the closing conditions were met and the transaction was consummated. Upon the closing of the transaction, the
Company acquired all of Neovasc’s issued and outstanding common stock equity for a cash payment of $27.25 per share. During the three and six months
ended June 30, 2023, the Company incurred $2.6 million and $4.9 million of buyer related transaction costs related to the acquisition of Neovasc, which
was recorded as general and administrative expenses.

The purchase price consideration for the acquisition totaled $121.4 million, which was comprised of cash paid of $112.1 million to the selling
shareholders, and the estimated fair value of the contingent consideration liability in the amount of $9.3 million.

The contingent consideration liability consisted of estimated amounts in relation to a contingent value right (a “CVR”) entitling the holders of Neovasc
common stock and eligible equity awards to receive an additional cash payment of up to $12.00 per share or per share underlying an eligible equity award
(equivalent to a maximum cash payment of $47.0 million) contingent on the attainment of a milestone. The milestone is defined as the grant by the United
States Food and Drug Administration's final approval of the premarket approval application for Neovasc’s coronary sinus reducer (“Reducer”) product for
the treatment of angina. The milestone achievement timeline and respective payment per share ranges from $12.00 per CVR if the milestone is achieved on
or prior to June 30, 2026, $8.00 per CVR if the milestone is achieved between July 1, 2026 and December 31, 2026 and $4.00 per CVR if the milestone is
achieved between January 1, 2027 and December 31, 2027. The Company estimated the fair value of the contingent consideration liability using the
probability-weighted discounted cash flow method based on the probability of achieving the milestone on each specified milestone date and consequently
calculated the fair value of the CVR in the amount of $9.3 million as of the acquisition date.

The material factors that may impact the fair value of the contingent consideration are (i) the number of diluted shares outstanding as of the acquisition
date that are eligible for the CVR, (ii) the probabilities and timing of achievement of the milestone, and (iii) discount rates, all of which are unobservable
Level 3 inputs not supported by market activity. Significant changes in any of these inputs may result in a significant change in fair value, which is
estimated at each reporting date with changes reflected as general and administrative expense.

The following table summarizes the purchase price consideration for Neovasc:

Purchase Price (in thousands)
Cash transferred $ 112,129 
Contingent consideration liability 9,307 
Total $ 121,436 

Assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded based on valuations derived from estimated fair value assessments and Level 3 inputs and
assumptions used by the Company. While the Company believes that its estimates and assumptions
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underlying the valuations are reasonable, different estimates and assumptions could result in different valuations assigned to the individual assets acquired
and liabilities assumed, and the residual amount of goodwill. The following table summarizes the preliminary fair values of assets acquired and liabilities
assumed through the Company's Neovasc acquisition at the acquisition date based on management’s best estimates and assumptions as of the reporting
date:

Purchase Price (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,273 
Accounts receivable, net 1,345 
Inventory 918 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 841 
Operating lease right-of-use assets 310 
Property and equipment 156 
Intangible assets 95,500 
Other assets 502 
Total identifiable assets acquired 116,845 
Accounts payable 3,334 
Accrued liabilities 4,082 
Lease liability, current portion 253 
Lease liability, noncurrent portion 64 
Deferred tax liabilities 11,185 
Other liabilities 16,280 

Total liabilities assumed 35,198 

Net identifiable assets acquired 81,647 
Goodwill 39,789 

Total purchase price $ 121,436 

The purchase price allocation for the acquisition is preliminary and subject to revision as additional information about fair value of assets acquired
and liabilities assumed becomes available, primarily related to the Company’s deferred tax liability and the related impact to goodwill. Additional
information that existed as of the acquisition date but at the time was unknown to the Company may become known to the Company during the remainder
of the measurement period, a period not to exceed 12 months from the acquisition date.

The Company measured the identifiable assets and liabilities assumed at their acquisition date fair values separately from goodwill. The intangible
assets acquired are the developed technology related to Neovasc’s Reducer, IPR&D for its Reducer technology, and Neovasc’s customer relationships in
place at the time of acquisition. The fair value of the intangible assets acquired as of the acquisition date and, the method used to value these assets as well
as the estimated economic lives for amortizable intangible assets were as follows (in thousands, except estimated useful life which is in years):

Fair value
Estimated useful

life Valuation method
Customer relationships $ 2,900  5 years Avoided cost / lost profit
Developed technology 61,200  20 years Multi-period excess earnings
In-process research and development 31,400  N/A Multi-period excess earnings

Total $ 95,500 
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Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net assets acquired. The acquisition of Neovasc resulted in the
recognition of $39.8 million of goodwill which the Company believes relates primarily to the anticipated benefits of synergies created through the
acquisition and assembled workforce.

The intangible asset and goodwill created as a result of the acquisition of Neovasc is not deductible for tax purposes. As such, the Company recorded
deferred tax liabilities of $11.2 million related to the intangible assets in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Neovasc.

Supplemental Unaudited Pro Forma Information

The following are the supplemental condensed consolidated financial results of the Company and Neovasc on an unaudited pro forma basis, as if the
Neovasc acquisition had been consummated on January 1, 2022.

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Net revenue $ 180,193  $ 121,564  $ 342,700  $ 215,806 
Net income $ 34,383  $ 16,440  $ 69,199  $ 18,528 

The unaudited pro forma financial information presented is for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations
that would have been achieved if the Neovasc acquisition was actually consummated on January 1, 2022 and is not indicative of future operating results.
The pro forma results include adjustments related to purchase accounting, primarily amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets, and expense from
assumed stock-based compensation awards, warrant and interest expense.
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6. Goodwill and intangible assets

Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amounts of goodwill were as follows:

(in thousands)
Balance as of December 31, 2022 $ — 
Goodwill acquired - Neovasc 39,789 
Goodwill deductions — 
Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ 39,789 

The Company performs annual impairment reviews of goodwill during the fourth fiscal quarter or more frequently if and as required.

Intangible assets

The following table presents details of the acquired intangible assets as of June 30, 2023 (in thousands, except useful life and estimated remaining
useful life which are in years):

Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization Impairment

Intangible Assets,
Net Useful Life

Estimated
Remaining
Useful Life

Customer relationships $ 2,900  $ 129  $ —  $ 2,771  5 years 4.8 years
Developed technology 61,200  679  —  60,521  20 years 19.8 years
In-process research and
development 31,400  —  —  31,400  N/A N/A

Total $ 95,500  $ 808  $ —  $ 94,692  19.3 years 19.1 years

Acquisition-related intangibles included in the above table are finite-lived, other than in-process research and development which has an indefinite
life, and are carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Customer relationships and developed technology are amortized on a straight-line basis over
their estimated lives, which approximates the pattern in which the economic benefits of the intangible assets are expected to be realized. Amortization
expense was $0.8 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively, and was recorded to sales and marketing for customer
relationships and to cost of revenue for developed technology.

The following table summarizes the estimated future amortization expense of intangible assets with finite lives as of June 30, 2023:

Years ending December 31, (in thousands)
2023 (remainder) $ 1,820 
2024 3,640 
2025 3,640 
2026 3,640 
2027 3,640 
Thereafter 46,912 

Total estimated future amortization expense $ 63,292 

Actual amortization expense to be reported in future periods could differ from these estimates as a result of asset impairments, acquisitions, or
other facts and circumstances. The Company performs annual impairment reviews of its intangible assets during the fourth fiscal quarter or more frequently
if business factors indicate.
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7. Balance Sheet Components

Inventory

Inventory consists of the following:

June 30,
2023  

December 31,
2022

(in thousands)
Raw materials $ 22,664  $ 18,456 
Work in progress 17,465  7,666 
Finished goods 51,458  48,735 
Consigned inventory 506  255 

Total inventory $ 92,093  $ 75,112 

Accrued Liabilities

Accrued liabilities consist of the following:

June 30,
2023

December 31,
2022

(in thousands)
Employee compensation $ 32,931  $ 32,885 
Research and development costs 6,404  4,007 
Asset purchases 4,820  4,600 
Professional services 9,602  4,044 
Excise, sales, income and other taxes 3,548  4,036 
Other 8,464  5,803 

Total accrued liabilities $ 65,769  $ 55,375 

8. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases

The Company’s operating leases consist of leased facilities for the Company’s headquarter offices, leased facilities for Neovasc, and leased facilities
for laboratory and manufacturing space. Also included in operating leases are leases for vehicles, for use by certain employees of the Company, which were
not material for the periods presented.

Short-term leases are leases having a term of 12 months or less. The Company recognizes short-term leases on a straight-line basis and does not record
a related lease asset or liability for such leases. As of June 30, 2023, the Company has no material finance leases.

In September 2021, the Company entered into an office lease agreement (“3003 Bunker Hill Lease”) for the 3003 Bunker Hill facility which expires in
December 2031. Concurrently, the Company entered into an Amendment to Office Lease (Net) (the “First Lease Amendment”) which extended the lease
terms of the 5353 Betsy Ross and 5403 Betsy Ross facilities to December 2031. The 5403 Betsy Ross lease (“5403 Lease”) continued in its existing terms
(and with no changes to its terms, including its base rent) until its expiration in August 2022, at which point the leased space under the 5403 Lease became
subject to the terms of the First Lease Amendment. The 3003 Bunker Hill Lease and the First Lease Amendment contain options to extend the lease term at
the respective facilities for up to two additional five-year terms at the then fair market rate. As of June 30, 2023, the Company is not reasonably certain it
will exercise these extension options.
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Additionally, included in the First Lease Amendment was an expansion option that stipulated that the Company had an option to lease the space in the
adjacent building located at 5303 Betsy Ross (“5303 Lease”). The Company exercised this expansion option by entering into a Second Amendment to
Office Lease (Net) (the “Second Lease Amendment”) on May 26, 2023. The 5303 Lease will commence on February 1, 2024 and will expire on December
31, 2031.

The Company recognizes rent expense for these operating leases on a straight-line basis over the lease period. The components of lease costs, which
the Company includes in operating expenses in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income, were as follows:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Operating lease cost $ 1,217  $ 1,142  $ 2,428  $ 2,283 
Variable lease cost 288  121  588  242 

Total lease cost $ 1,506  $ 1,263  $ 3,017  $ 2,526 

During the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company recorded operating lease cost of $1.2 million and $1.1 million, respectively, and
paid $1.4 million and $0.6 million of operating lease payments, respectively, related to the lease liabilities.

During the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company recorded operating lease cost of $2.4 million and $2.3 million, respectively, and
paid $2.7 million and $1.0 million of operating lease payments, respectively, related to the lease liabilities.

The Company includes operating lease payments in net cash used in operating activities in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.

The weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate used to measure the Company’s operating lease liabilities were 8.5 years and 5.3%,
respectively. The Company estimated the discount rate using the incremental borrowing rate as the rate implicit in the lease was not readily determinable.

As of June 30, 2023, the maturities of the payments due under the Company’s operating lease liabilities were as follows:

Years ending December 31, (in thousands)
2023 (remainder) $ 2,768 
2024 5,517 
2025 5,526 
2026 5,690 
2027 5,832 
Thereafter 24,957 
Total minimum lease payments $ 50,290 
Less: imputed interest (9,835)
Less: Lease incentive (5,668)
Total lease liability $ 34,787 
Less: current portion (1,582)
Lease liability, noncurrent portion $ 33,205 
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The table below summarizes the undiscounted future non-cancellable lease payments for the 5303 Lease facility under the Second Lease Amendment,
which had not yet commenced as of June 30, 2023.

Years ending December 31, (in thousands)
2023 (remainder) $ — 
2024 476 
2025 1,173 
2026 1,207 
2027 1,244 
Thereafter 5,359 
Total undiscounted lease payments $ 9,459 

Contingent Consideration Liabilities Related to Business Combination

See Note 5 “Business Combination” for information regarding existing contingent consideration liabilities as of June 30, 2023.

9. Debt

On October 19, 2022, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as
administrative agent, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as swingline lender and an issuing lender, Wells Fargo Securities, LLC and Silicon Valley
Bank, as joint lead arrangers and joint bookrunners, Silicon Valley Bank, as syndication agent, and the several lenders party thereto. The Credit Agreement
provides for a revolving credit facility in an aggregate principal amount of $175 million with the right to request increases to the revolving commitments
(subject to certain conditions) of up to the greater of (x) $100 million or (y) the Company’s consolidated EBITDA for the four fiscal quarter period most
recently ended prior to the date of such increase.

Concurrent with entering into the Credit Agreement, the Company drew down $25.0 million. On March 16, 2023, the Company drew down an
additional $80.0 million under the Credit Agreement. On April 26, 2023, the Company repaid the $80.0 million drawn under the Credit Agreement in
March 2023.

The revolving credit facility accrues for interest, at the election of the Company, at (A) the Base Rate (as defined below) plus a margin ranging
from 0% to 1% depending on the Company's Consolidated Total Net Leverage Ratio (as defined in the Credit Agreement) (which rate is currently 0%) or
(B) the applicable secured overnight financing rate (“SOFR”) plus a margin from 1% to 2%, depending on the Company's Consolidated Total Net Leverage
Ratio (which rate is currently 1%). Base Rate means, at any time, the highest of (a) the Wells Fargo Bank, National Association's announced prime rate, (b)
the federal funds rate plus 0.5% and (c) Term SOFR for a one-month tenor in effect on such day plus 1%. The Credit Agreement matures on October 19,
2027. The interest rate was 6.1% as of June 30, 2023.

The Company recorded interest expense of $0.8 million and $0.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

The Company recorded interest expense of $1.4 million and $0.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.
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Debt and debt issuance costs are as follows:
June 30,

2023
December 31,

2022
(in thousands)

Principal amount of debt $ 25,000  $ 25,000 
Discount associated with debt issuance costs (734) (802)

Debt 24,266  24,198 
Less: debt, current portion —  — 

Debt, noncurrent portion $ 24,266  $ 24,198 

10. Stock-Based Compensation

Total stock-based compensation was as follows:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Cost of product revenue $ 1,374  $ 518  $ 2,328  $ 1,171 
Research and development 3,876  2,476  7,671  4,714 
Sales and marketing 6,593  4,408  13,059  8,340 
General and administrative 5,203  3,603  9,955  6,290 

Total stock-based compensation $ 17,046  $ 11,005  $ 33,013  $ 20,515 

Stock-based compensation of nil and $0.5 million was capitalized into inventory for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.
Stock-based compensation of $0.3 million and $0.8 million was capitalized into inventory for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.
Stock-based compensation capitalized into inventory is recognized as cost of product revenue when the related product is sold.

2009 Equity Incentive Plan and 2019 Equity Incentive Plan

On June 17, 2009, the Company adopted the 2009 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2009 Plan”) under which the Company's Board of Directors (the
“Board”) had the authority to issue stock options to employees, directors and consultants.

In February 2019, the Company adopted the 2019 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2019 Plan”), which became effective in connection with the Company's
initial public offering (the “IPO”). As a result, effective as of March 6, 2019, the Company may not grant any additional awards under the 2009 Plan. The
2009 Plan will continue to govern outstanding equity awards granted thereunder. The Company initially reserved 2,000,430 shares of common stock for the
issuance of a variety of awards under the 2019 Plan, including stock options, stock appreciation rights, awards of restricted stock and awards of restricted
stock units (“RSUs”). In addition, the number of shares of common stock reserved for issuance under the 2019 Plan will automatically increase on the first
day of January for a period of up to ten years, which commenced on January 1, 2020, in an amount equal to 3% of the total number of shares of the
Company’s capital stock outstanding on the last day of the preceding year, or a lesser number of shares determined by the Board. As of June 30, 2023, there
were 3,695,216 shares available for issuance under the 2019 Plan.
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Stock Options

Option activity under the 2009 Plan and 2019 Plan is set forth below:

Number
of Shares

Weighted-
Average
Exercise
Price Per

Share

Weighted-
Average

Remaining
Term

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value
(in years) (in thousands)

Balance, December 31, 2022 1,122,009  $ 5.87  4.60 $ 224,115 
Options exercised (125,512) 5.75 
Options cancelled (6,133) 2.41 
Balance, June 30, 2023 990,364  $ 5.90  4.13 $ 276,815 
Vested and exercisable,
June 30, 2023 990,364  $ 5.90  4.13 $ 276,815 
Vested and expected to vest, 
June 30, 2023 990,364  $ 5.90  4.13 $ 276,815 

Restricted Stock Units

RSUs are share awards that entitle the holder to receive freely tradable shares of the Company’s common stock upon vesting. RSUs cannot be
transferred and the awards are subject to forfeiture if the holder’s employment terminates prior to the release of the vesting restrictions. RSUs generally
vest over a four-year period with straight-line quarterly vesting with a one year cliff or straight-line annual vesting, provided the employee remains
continuously employed with the Company. The fair value of RSUs is equal to the closing price of the Company’s common stock on the grant date.

In February 2022 and 2023, the Company granted performance-based restricted stock units (“PRSUs”) to certain key executives. The vesting of these
PRSUs is dependent on the achievement of certain performance targets related to the Company’s compound annual growth rate of revenue over a two or
three year performance period, provided the executives remain employed with the Company at the time of vesting. The number of PRSUs that vest will
vary from 0% to 200% of the target which will be determined based on the level of performance attained for each performance period. The fair value of
these PRSUs is equal to the closing price of the Company’s common stock on the grant date. Compensation cost for PRSUs is recognized over the requisite
service period based on the expected achievement of performance targets.
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RSU and PRSU activity under the 2019 Plan is set forth below. Grant activity for all PRSUs is disclosed at target (100%):

Restricted Stock Units
Performance-Based Restricted Stock

Units

Number
of Shares

Weighted-
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value
Per Share

Number
of Shares

Weighted-
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value
Per Share

Balance, December 31, 2022 1,125,991  $ 127.39  38,797  165.74
RSUs and PRSUs granted 397,217  215.03  29,473  191.36
RSUs and PRSUs forfeited (54,104) 157.04  (175) 278.52
RSUs and PRSUs vested (348,461) 99.82  —  — 
Balance, June 30, 2023 1,120,643  165.59  68,095  176.54 

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

In February 2019, the Company adopted the 2019 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”), which became effective in connection with the IPO on
March 6, 2019. The Company initially reserved 300,650 shares of common stock for purchase under the ESPP. Each offering under the ESPP to Company
employees to purchase stock under the ESPP begins on each September 1 and March 1 and ends on the following February 28 or 29 and August 31,
respectively. On each purchase date, which falls on the last date of each offering period, ESPP participants will purchase shares of common stock at a price
per share equal to 85% of the lesser of (1) the fair market value per share of the common stock on the offering date or (2) the fair market value of the
common stock on the purchase date. The occurrence and duration of offering periods under the ESPP are subject to the determinations of the Company’s
Compensation Committee of the Board, in its sole discretion.

The fair value of the ESPP shares is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The Company recorded $0.6 million and $0.4 million of
stock-based compensation expense related to the ESPP for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The Company recorded $1.9
million and $0.8 million of stock-based compensation expense related to the ESPP for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. At
June 30, 2023, a total of 1,540,527 shares were available for issuance under the ESPP.
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11. Net Income Per Share

The components of basic and diluted net income (loss) per share were as follows (in thousands, except share and per share amounts):

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
Numerator:

Net income $ 28,862  $ 25,561  $ 67,987  $ 40,082 
Denominator:
Basic:

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - basic 36,663,327  35,825,947  36,545,948  35,707,301 

Diluted:
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - basic 36,663,327  35,825,947  36,545,948  35,707,301 
Dilutive effect of outstanding common stock options 991,442  1,353,081  1,016,497  1,395,427 
Dilutive effect of restricted stock units 564,697  511,046  572,888  587,097 
Dilutive effect of common stock pursuant to employee
stock purchase plan 6,687  20  4,615  495 
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - diluted 38,226,153  37,690,094  38,139,948  37,690,320 

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.79  $ 0.71  $ 1.86  $ 1.12 

Diluted $ 0.76  $ 0.68  $ 1.78  $ 1.06 

12. Revenue

The following table represents the Company’s product revenue based on product line:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Coronary $ 125,777  $ 87,828  $ 239,652  $ 158,165 
Peripheral 52,262  31,886  98,392  54,738 
Reducer 1,231  —  1,231  — 
Other 895  1,032  1,956  1,474 

Product revenue $ 180,165  $ 120,746  $ 341,231  $ 214,377 

Coronary product revenue encompasses sales of the Company’s C  catheter and C  catheter. Peripheral product revenue encompasses sales of the
Company’s M catheter, M catheter, S  catheter, and L  catheter. Reducer revenue encompasses sales of the Company’s Reducer product, which was
acquired through the Neovasc acquisition. Other product revenue encompasses sales of the Company’s generators and related accessories.
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The following table represents the Company’s product revenue based on the location to which the product is shipped:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
(in thousands) (in thousands)

United States $ 144,941  $ 100,096  $ 276,564  $ 178,615 
Europe 18,915  13,394  35,149  25,461 
All other countries 16,309  7,256  29,518  10,301 

Product revenue $ 180,165  $ 120,746  $ 341,231  $ 214,377 

13. Equity Method Investments

Genesis Shockwave Private Limited

On March 19, 2021, the Company entered into the Joint Venture Deed (or “JV Agreement”) with Genesis MedTech International Private Limited
(“Genesis”) to establish a long-term strategic partnership to develop, manufacture and commercialize certain of the Company’s interventional products in
the People’s Republic of China, excluding Taiwan and the Special Administrative Regions of Hong Kong and Macau (the “PRC”). Under the JV
Agreement, Genesis Shockwave Private Ltd. (the “JV”) was formed under the laws of Singapore to serve as a joint venture of Genesis and the Company
for the purpose of establishing and managing the strategic partnership.

On the same date, Genesis and the Company entered into a Share Subscription Agreement pursuant to which, among other things, the JV issued (i)
54,900 ordinary shares, which represents 55% of the total equity of the JV, to Genesis in exchange for a cash contribution of $15.0 million, of which 50%
was due upon signing and the remaining 50% was due within one year of signing, and (ii) 45,000 ordinary shares, which represents 45% of the total equity
of the JV, to the Company as consideration for the Shockwave License Agreement (the “License Agreement”). Under the License Agreement, the Company
has agreed to contribute to the JV an exclusive license under certain of the Company’s intellectual property rights to develop, manufacture, distribute and
commercialize certain products in the PRC and is entitled to receive royalties on the sales of the licensed products in the PRC. Further, the Company
entered into a Distribution Agreement, pursuant to which the Company has agreed to sell certain Company-manufactured products to the JV or a PRC
subsidiary of the JV for commercialization and distribution in the PRC. In May 2022, the JV obtained regulatory approval from the China National Medical
Products Administration to sell the Company-manufactured Shockwave IVL System with the Company's C catheter, M catheter, and S  catheter in the
PRC.

The Company has accounted for its investment in the JV under the equity method of accounting. As of June 30, 2023, the carrying value of the
Company’s investment in the JV was $2.5 million and the Company owned a 45% interest in the entity. During the three and six months ended June 30,
2023, the Company continued to recognize product revenue on sales to the JV and eliminate a portion of intra-entity profit to the extent the goods have not
yet either been consumed by the JV for use in clinical trials, or sold by the JV to an end customer at the end of the reporting period. The profit earned by
the Company from the JV for items not yet sold through to an end customer is eliminated through equity method earnings or loss which is recognized in
income (loss) from equity method investment.

The Company’s product revenue for products sold to the JV during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and related accounts receivable from
the JV as of June 30, 2023 were immaterial. Intra-entity profit, which was recorded as a reduction to equity method investment as of and for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2023 was also immaterial.

For the three months June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company’s loss from the equity method was $0.1 million and $1.5 million, respectively. For the six
months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company’s loss from the equity method was $1.0 million and $1.5 million, respectively.

Upon execution of the License Agreement, on March 19, 2021, the Company received a 45% equity stake in the JV. The Company determined that the
JV met the definition of a customer under Topic 606, and that the promised goods and services of the contribution of the license of intellectual property and
associated manufacturing technology transfer to the
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JV were considered to be a single performance obligation. The transaction price of $12.3 million was estimated by reference to the cash value of the shares
that were issued at the formation of the JV.

As of June 30, 2023, the associated manufacturing technology transfer to the JV has not yet been completed. The Company maintains a related party
contract liability, noncurrent, of $12.3 million for the outstanding performance obligation. The Company will satisfy the outstanding performance
obligation upon the completion of training provided by the Company to the JV, and successful regulatory approval for the JV manufactured product from
the China National Medical Products Administration.

14. Income Taxes

On a quarterly basis, the Company provides for income taxes based upon an estimated annual effective income tax rate, adjusted for discrete items.
The Company recognized income tax expense of $4.1 million and $0.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively,
representing an effective tax rate of 12.55% and 2.94%, respectively. The Company recognized income tax expense of $5.8 million and $1.0 million for the
six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, representing an effective tax rate of 7.80% and 2.37%, respectively.

The year-over-year increase in tax expense for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2023 was primarily due to the valuation allowance on
the U.S. federal and other-than-California state deferred tax assets as of June 30, 2023, which was released in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2022.

For the three months ended June 30, 2023, the effective tax rate differed from the U.S. federal statutory rate primarily due to stock-based compensation
for tax purposes. For the three months ended June 30, 2022, the effective tax rate differed from the U.S. federal statutory rate primarily due to the valuation
allowance on the U.S. deferred tax assets.

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, the effective tax rate differed from the U.S. federal statutory rate primarily due to stock-based compensation
for tax purposes. For the six months ended June 30, 2022, the effective tax rate differed from the U.S. federal statutory rate primarily due to the valuation
allowance on the U.S. deferred tax assets.

The Company’s effective tax rate may be subject to fluctuation due to several factors, including the Company’s ability to accurately predict the pre-tax
earnings in the various jurisdictions, valuation allowances against deferred tax assets, the recognition or de-recognition of tax benefits related to uncertain
tax positions and the effects of tax law changes.

During the fourth quarter of 2022, the Company determined that the positive evidence overcame any negative evidence, primarily due to the
Company’s transition from a cumulative loss in recent years to cumulative income in 2022 and concluded that it was more likely than not that the U.S.
federal and other-than-California state deferred tax assets were realizable. As a result, the Company released the valuation allowance against all of the U.S.
federal deferred tax assets and other-than-California state deferred tax assets during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2022.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with our condensed financial statements
and related notes included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, filed with the SEC on February 27, 2023 (the “2022 Annual Report”). Some of
the information contained in this discussion and analysis or set forth elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including information with respect
to our plans and strategy for our business, includes forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. As a result of many important factors,
including those set forth under “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements,” in the “Risk Factors” section of this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q and in the “Risk Factors” section of our 2022 Annual Report and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2023,
our actual results could differ materially from the results described in, or implied, by those forward-looking statements.

Overview

We are a medical device company focused on developing and commercializing novel technologies that transform the care of patients with
cardiovascular disease. We aim to establish a new standard of care for medical device treatment of atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease through our
differentiated and proprietary local delivery of sonic pressure waves for the treatment of calcified plaque, which we refer to as intravascular lithotripsy
(“IVL”). Our IVL system (our “IVL System”), which leverages our IVL technology (our “IVL Technology”), is a minimally invasive, easy-to-use, and safe
way to significantly improve outcomes for patients with calcified cardiovascular disease. Additionally, we aim to transform the standard of care for patients
suffering from refractory angina with our coronary sinus reducer (the “Reducer”) technology, which we recently acquired through our acquisition of
Neovasc Inc. (“Neovasc”).

We are currently selling the following products in a number of countries around the world where we have applicable regulatory approvals:

Products for the Treatment of Peripheral Artery Disease (“PAD”):

• Our Shockwave M  IVL catheter (“M catheter”) and Shockwave M  IVL catheter (“M  catheter”) are five-emitter catheters for use in
our IVL System in medium-diameter vessels for the treatment of PAD. The M  catheter was CE-marked in the European Union (“CE-
Marked”) in April 2018 and cleared by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) in July 2018. The M  catheter was CE-Marked
in November 2020 and cleared by the FDA in April 2021. In May 2022, we obtained regulatory approval, through our joint venture with
Genesis MedTech International Private Limited (“Genesis”), from the China National Medical Products Administration (“NMPA”) to sell
our M  catheter in the People’s Republic of China, excluding Taiwan and the Special Administrative Regions of Hong Kong and Macau
(the “PRC”).

• Our Shockwave S  IVL catheter (“S  catheter”) is a four-emitter catheter for use in our IVL System in small-diameter vessels for the
treatment of PAD. The S  catheter was CE-Marked in April 2018. The second version of our S  catheter was cleared by the FDA in
August 2019 and accepted by our EU notified body in May 2020 for use in our IVL System. In May 2022, we obtained regulatory
approval, through our joint venture with Genesis, from the NMPA to sell our S  catheter in the PRC.

• Our Shockwave L  IVL catheter (“L  catheter”) is a six-emitter catheter for use in our IVL System in large-diameter vessels for the
treatment of PAD. Our L  catheter was cleared by the FDA in August 2022. We commenced a U.S. limited market release for our L
catheter in the fourth quarter of 2022 followed by a full market release in March 2023.

Products for the Treatment of Coronary Artery Disease (“CAD”):

• Our Shockwave C  IVL catheter (“C  catheter”) and Shockwave C  IVL catheter (“C  catheter”) are two-emitter catheters for use in our
IVL System for the treatment of CAD. The C  catheter was CE-Marked in June 2018. We received FDA approval of our C  catheter in
February 2021. In March 2022, we received regulatory approval in Japan for our C  catheter and commenced a limited market release in
Japan in May 2022, followed by a full market release in January 2023. In May 2022, we obtained
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regulatory approval, through our joint venture with Genesis, from the NMPA to sell our C  catheter in the PRC. The C  catheter was CE-
Marked in August 2022 and approved by the FDA in December 2022. In the fourth quarter of 2022, we commenced a limited market
release for our C  catheter in select international locations, followed by a full market release in those locations in March 2023.

Product for the Treatment of Refractory Angina:

• Our Reducer is an hourglass-shaped, balloon-expandable, stainless steel, bare metal device used to treat refractory angina. The Reducer
was CE-Marked in November 2011 and is under clinical investigation in the COSIRA-II trial, being conducted in the United States and
Canada.

IVL

Our differentiated range of IVL catheters enables delivery of IVL therapy to diseased vasculature throughout the body for calcium modification. Our
currently approved IVL catheters resemble in form a standard balloon angioplasty catheter, the device most commonly used by interventional cardiologists.
This familiarity makes our IVL System easy to learn, adopt and use on a day-to-day basis.

Since inception, we have focused on generating clinical data to demonstrate the safety and effectiveness of our IVL Technology. These studies have
consistently shown low rates of complications regardless of which vessel was being studied. In addition to supporting our regulatory approvals or
clearances, the data from our clinical studies strengthen our ability to drive adoption of our IVL Technology across multiple therapies in existing and new
market segments. Our studies have also guided optimal IVL procedure technique and informed the design of our IVL System and future IVL products in
development. In addition, we have ongoing clinical programs across several IVL products and indications, which, if successful, could allow us to expand
commercialization of our IVL products into new geographies and indications.

The first two indications that our IVL System addresses are PAD, the narrowing or blockage of vessels that carry blood from the heart to the
extremities, and CAD, the narrowing or blockage of the arteries that supply blood to the heart. In the future, we see significant opportunity in the potential
treatment of cardiac valvular disease, a condition where the heart’s valves become increasingly calcified with age, causing them to narrow and obstruct
blood flow from the heart.

We have adapted the use of lithotripsy, which has been used to successfully treat kidney stones (deposits of hardened calcium) for over 30 years, to the
cardiovascular field with the aim of creating what we believe is the safest, most effective means of addressing the growing challenge of cardiovascular
calcification. By integrating lithotripsy into a device that resembles a standard balloon catheter, physicians can prepare, deliver, and treat calcified lesions
using a familiar form factor, without disruption to their standard procedural workflow. Our differentiated IVL System works by delivering shockwaves
through the entire depth of the artery wall, modifying both deep wall and thick calcium, not just at the thin, superficial most intimal layer. The shockwaves
modify this calcium and enable the narrowed artery to expand at low pressures, thereby minimizing complications inherent to traditional balloon dilations,
such as dissections or perforations. Preparing the vessel with IVL facilitates optimal outcomes with other adjacent therapies, including stents and drug-
eluting technologies. Using IVL also avoids complications associated with atherectomy devices such as dissection, perforation, and embolism.

Coronary sinus reduction

Our Reducer is a treatment for patients with refractory angina, a painful and debilitating condition that occurs when the coronary vasculature delivers
an inadequate supply of blood to the heart muscle, despite treatment with standard revascularization or cardiac drug therapies. A refractory patient, by
definition, is resistant to other existing interventional cardiology therapies and is not receiving adequate relief from available drug regimens to manage their
chest pain, shortness of breath and other debilitating symptoms. The Reducer is initially targeting a patient population with obstructive coronary artery
disease that has failed to gain relief of their symptoms, despite other medical treatment options. We believe that further studies may demonstrate that
additional patient populations may benefit from treatment with the Reducer which could further increase its market potential.

Our markets
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We market our products to hospitals whose interventional cardiologists, vascular surgeons and interventional radiologists treat patients with PAD,
CAD and refractory angina. We have dedicated meaningful resources to establish a direct sales capability in the United States, Germany, Austria,
Switzerland, France, Ireland, Japan, the United Kingdom, Spain, Portugal and Canada. We have complemented our direct sales capabilities with
distributors actively selling our products in over 55 countries in North and South America, Europe, the Middle East, Asia, Africa, and Australia/New
Zealand. We are continuing to add new U.S. sales territories and are actively expanding our international field presence through new distributors, as well as
additional sales and clinical personnel and expanded direct sales territories.

Financial overview

For the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, we generated product revenue of $180.2 million and $120.7 million, respectively, and income
from operations of $32.4 million and $29.6 million, respectively. For the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, 20% and 17%, respectively, of our
product revenue was generated from customers located outside of the United States.

For the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, we generated product revenue of $341.2 million and $214.4 million, respectively, and income from
operations of $72.2 million and $44.9 million, respectively. For the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, 19% and 17%, respectively, of our product
revenue was generated from customers located outside of the United States.

Although we had net income for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, we may incur net losses in the
future, which may vary significantly from period to period. We expect to continue to incur significant expenses as we (i) expand our marketing efforts to
increase adoption of our products, (ii) expand existing relationships with our customers, (iii) obtain regulatory clearances or approvals for our planned or
future products, (iv) conduct clinical trials on our existing and planned or future products, and (v) develop new products or add new features to our existing
products. We will need to continue to generate significant revenue in order to sustain profitability as we continue to grow our business. Even if we achieve
profitability for any period, we cannot be sure that we will remain profitable for any substantial period of time.

To date, our principal sources of liquidity have been the net proceeds we received through the private sales of our equity securities, payments received
from customers purchasing our products and proceeds from our debt financings. For the six months ended June 30, 2023, we generated positive cash flows
from operations of $73.7 million. As of June 30, 2023, we had $258.6 million in cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments and retained earnings of
$31.2 million.

Impact of current global economic conditions

Uncertainty in the global economy presents significant risks to our business. We are subject to continuing risks and uncertainties in connection with the
current macroeconomic environment, including inflation, rising interest rates, and the federal budget, geopolitical factors, including the ongoing conflict
between Russia and Ukraine and the responses thereto, and supply chain disruptions. We are closely monitoring the impact of these factors on all aspects of
our business, including the impacts on our customers, patients, employees, suppliers, vendors, business partners and distribution channels.

In particular, while we have not experienced material disruptions in our supply chain to date, we have been and continue to be impacted by disruptions
in the operations of certain of our third-party suppliers, resulting in increased lead-times, higher component costs and lower allocations for our purchase of
some components. In certain cases, we have incurred higher logistical expenses. We are continuing to work closely with our manufacturing partners and
suppliers to source key components and maintain appropriate inventory levels to meet customer demand.

The ultimate extent of the impact of global economic conditions on our business remains highly uncertain and will depend on future developments and
factors that continue to evolve. Most of these developments and factors are outside of our control and could exist for an extended period of time. As a
result, we are subject to continuing risks and uncertainties and continue to closely monitor the impact of the current conditions on our business. For more
information regarding these risks and uncertainties, see the section titled “Risk Factors” in our 2022 Annual Report, together with any updates in the
section titled “Risk Factors” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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Components of Our Results of Operations

Product revenue

Product revenue is primarily from the sale of our IVL catheters.

We sell our products to hospitals, primarily through direct sales representatives, as well as through distributors in selected international markets.
For products sold through direct sales representatives, control is transferred upon delivery to customers. For products sold to distributors internationally and
products sold to customers that utilize stocking orders, control is transferred upon shipment or delivery to the customer’s named location, based on the
contractual shipping terms. Additionally, a portion of our revenue is generated through a consignment model under which inventory is maintained at
hospitals. For consignment inventory, control is transferred at the time the catheters are consumed in a procedure.

Cost of product revenue

Cost of product revenue consists primarily of the costs of the components for use in our products, the materials and labor that are used to produce our
products, the manufacturing overhead that directly supports production and the depreciation relating to the equipment used in our IVL System to the extent
that we loan generators to our hospital customers, without charge to facilitate the use of our IVL catheters in their procedures. We depreciate the equipment
over a three-year period. We expect costs of product revenue to increase in absolute terms as our revenue grows.

Our gross margin has been and will continue to be affected by a variety of factors, primarily production volumes, the cost of direct materials,
product mix, geographic mix, discounting practices, manufacturing costs, product yields, headcount, amortization of acquired developed technology, and
cost-reduction strategies. We expect our gross margin percentage to marginally increase over the long term to the extent we are successful in increasing our
sales volume and are therefore able to leverage our fixed costs. We intend to use our design, engineering and manufacturing capabilities to further advance
and improve the efficiency of our manufacturing processes, which, if successful, we believe will reduce costs and enable us to increase our gross margin
percentage. While we expect gross margin percentage to increase over the long term, it will likely fluctuate from quarter to quarter as we continue to
introduce new products and adopt new manufacturing processes and technologies.

Research and development expenses

Research and development expenses consist of applicable personnel, consulting, materials, and clinical trial expenses. Research and development
expenses include, but are not limited to:

• certain personnel-related expenses, including salaries, benefits, bonus, travel, and stock-based compensation;

• cost of clinical studies to support new products and product enhancements, including expenses for clinical research organizations, and
site payments;

• materials and supplies used for internal research and development and clinical activities;

• allocated overhead including facilities and information technology expenses; and

• cost of outside consultants who assist with technology development, regulatory affairs, clinical affairs and quality assurance.

Research and development costs are expensed as incurred. In the future, we expect research and development expenses to increase in absolute dollars
as we continue to develop new products, enhance existing products and technologies, and perform activities related to obtaining additional regulatory
approvals.

Sales and marketing expenses

Sales and marketing expenses consist of personnel-related expenses, including salaries, benefits, sales commissions, travel, and stock-based
compensation. Other sales and marketing expenses consist of marketing and promotional activities, including trade shows and market research. We expect
to continue to grow our sales force and increase marketing efforts as
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we continue commercializing products based on our IVL Technology. As a result, we expect sales and marketing expenses to increase in absolute dollars
over the long term.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses consist of personnel-related expenses, including salaries, benefits, bonus, travel, and stock-based compensation.
Other general and administrative expenses consist of professional services fees, including legal, audit and tax fees, insurance costs, outside consultant fees
and employee recruiting and training costs. Moreover, we incur expenses associated with operating as a public company, including legal, accounting,
insurance, exchange listing and Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) compliance and investor relations.

Loss from equity method investment

Loss from equity method investment represents our proportionate share of the underlying income or loss incurred in connection with our joint venture
with Genesis. Also included in loss from equity method investment is the portion of intra-entity profit which is eliminated to the extent the goods have not
yet either been consumed by the JV for use in clinical trials, or sold through by the JV to an end customer at the end of the reporting period.

Interest expense

Interest expense consists of the interest and amortization expense related to our debt.

Other income (expense), net

Other income (expense), net consists of interest earned on our cash equivalents and short-term investments and the net impact of foreign exchange
gains and losses.

Income tax provision

Income tax provision consists of income taxes from the U.S. and foreign jurisdictions.

Results of Operations

Comparison of the Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

The following table shows our results of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:
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Three Months Ended June 30, Change
$

Change
%2023 2022

(in thousands, except percentages)
Revenue:

Product revenue $ 180,165  $ 120,746  $ 59,419  49%
Cost of revenue:

Cost of product revenue 24,493  16,730  7,763  46%
Gross profit 155,672  104,016  51,656  50%

Operating expenses:
Research and development 36,829  20,760  16,069  77%
Sales and marketing 56,738  40,515  16,223  40%
General and administrative 29,731  13,165  16,566  126%

Total operating expenses 123,298  74,440  48,858  66%
Income from operations 32,374  29,576  2,798  9%
Loss from equity method investment (146) (1,464) 1,318  (90)%
Interest expense (810) (304) (506) 166%
Other income (expense), net 1,586  (1,473) 3,059  (208)%
Net income before taxes 33,004  26,335  6,669  25%
Income tax provision 4,142  774  3,368  435%

Net income $ 28,862  $ 25,561  $ 3,301  13%

Product revenue

Product revenue increased by $59.4 million, or 49%, from $120.7 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022 to $180.2 million during the
three months ended June 30, 2023.

The following table represents our product revenue based on product line:

Three Months Ended June 30, Change
$

Change
%2023 2022

(in thousands, except percentages)
Coronary $ 125,777  $ 87,828  $ 37,949  43%
Peripheral 52,262  31,886  20,376  64%
Reducer 1,231  —  1,231  100%
Other 895  1,032  (137) (13)%

Product revenue $ 180,165  $ 120,746  $ 59,419  49%

Coronary product revenue increased by $37.9 million, or 43%, from $87.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 to $125.8 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in coronary product revenue was due an increase in the purchase volume of our C  catheters in the United
States and increased adoption of our products internationally.

Peripheral product revenue increased by $20.4 million, or 64%, from $31.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 to $52.3 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2023 which was due to an increase in the purchase volume of our M  catheter, S  catheter, and L  catheter within the United
States and internationally driven by increased adoption of our products.

Revenue from our Reducer product, which was acquired through the Neovasc acquisition during the three months ended June 30, 2023, was $1.2
million.
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We sold to a greater number of customers in the United States and to a greater number of distributors internationally in the three months ended
June 30, 2023 as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2022. Product revenue, classified by the major geographic areas into which our products are
shipped, was $144.9 million, or 80%, within the United States and $35.2 million, or 20%, for all other countries in the three months ended June 30, 2023,
compared to $100.1 million, or 83%, within the United States and $20.7 million, or 17%, for all other countries in the three months ended June 30, 2022.

Cost of product revenue, gross profit and gross margin percentage

Cost of product revenue increased by $7.8 million, or 46%, from $16.7 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022 to $24.5 million during
the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase was driven by higher product sales volume compared to the prior year.

Gross margin percentage remained consistent at 86% for the three months ended June 30, 2023, compared to the three months ended June 30, 2022.

Research and development expenses

The following table summarizes our research and development expenses incurred during the periods presented:

Three Months Ended June 30, Change
$

Change
%2023 2022

(in thousands)
Compensation and personnel-related costs $ 17,070  $ 11,659  $ 5,411  46%
Facilities and other allocated costs 7,530  2,277  5,253  231%
Clinical-related costs 5,345  2,796  2,549  91%
Other research and development costs 1,864  417  1,447  347%
Outside consultants 1,725  752  973  129%
Materials and supplies 3,295  2,859  436  15%

Total research and development expenses $ 36,829  $ 20,760  $ 16,069  77%

Research and development expenses increased by $16.1 million, or 77%, from $20.8 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022 to $36.8
million during the three months ended June 30, 2023. The change was primarily due to a $5.4 million increase in compensation and personnel-related costs
due to an increase in headcount, a $5.3 million increase in facilities and other allocated costs due to increased information technology, rent and building
expenditures, an increase in clinical-related costs of $2.5 million, a $1.5 million increase in other research and development costs, a $1.0 million increase in
outside consultants, and a $0.4 million increase in materials and supplies.

Sales and marketing expenses

Sales and marketing expenses increased by $16.2 million, or 40%, from $40.5 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022 to $56.7 million
during the three months ended June 30, 2023. The change was primarily due to a $8.3 million increase in compensation and personnel-related costs,
resulting from increased headcount and commissions driven by increased sales of our products. There was also a $2.5 million increase in travel related
costs, a $1.9 million increase in facilities and other allocated costs, a $1.4 million increase in marketing and promotional costs, a $0.9 million increase in
professional services and consulting costs, a $0.8 million increase in materials and supplies, a $0.3 million increase in general corporate costs, and a $0.1
million increase in recruiting and training costs.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses increased by $16.6 million, or 126%, from $13.2 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022 to $29.7
million during the three months ended June 30, 2023. The change was primarily due to a $8.0 million increase in professional services and consulting costs
which includes buyer related transaction costs for the Neovasc acquisition, a $7.3 million increase in compensation and personnel-related costs, a $0.8
million increase in general corporate costs, a $0.4 million increase in facilities and other allocated costs due to increased information technology, rent and
building expenditures, and a $0.1 million increase in travel related costs.
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Loss from equity method investment

Loss from equity method investment decreased by $1.3 million or 90%, from $1.5 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022 to $0.1 million
during the three months ended June 30, 2023 due to increased sales by the JV to end customers following the NMPA approval of products in the PRC, and
a decrease in the movement of the elimination of intra-entity profit for goods sold by us to the JV that have not yet been sold through by the JV to an end
customer at the end of the reporting period.

Interest expense

Interest expense increased by $0.5 million, or 166%, from $0.3 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022 to $0.8 million during the three
months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in interest expense was related to the additional draw of $80 million under the Credit Agreement in March 2023
until its repayment in April 2023.

Other income (expense), net

Other income (expense), net increased by $3.1 million, or 208%, from $1.5 million in other expense during the three months ended June 30, 2022 to
$1.6 million in other income, net during the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in other income, net was primarily due to an increase in
interest income from increased interest rates, partially offset by an increase in foreign exchange losses.

Income tax provision

Income tax provision of $4.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023 primarily consisted of U.S. federal and state income taxes. The income
tax expense for the three months ended June 30, 2023 reflected the impact of a change in U.S. tax law, effective January 1, 2022, which requires the
capitalization and amortization of research and experimental expenditures incurred after December 31, 2022. Income tax provision of $0.8 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2022 primarily consisted of foreign income taxes.
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Comparison of the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

The following table shows our results of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

Six Months Ended June 30, Change
$

Change
%2023 2022

(in thousands, except percentages)
Revenue:

Product revenue $ 341,231  $ 214,377  $ 126,854  59%
Cost of revenue:

Cost of product revenue 45,559  29,620  15,939  54%
Gross profit 295,672  184,757  110,915  60%

Operating expenses:
Research and development 63,800  37,779  26,021  69%
Sales and marketing 110,749  76,476  34,273  45%
General and administrative 48,935  25,554  23,381  91%

Total operating expenses 223,484  139,809  83,675  60%
Income from operations 72,188  44,948  27,240  61%
Loss from equity method investment (969) (1,511) 542  (36)%
Interest expense (1,446) (601) (845) 141%
Other income (expense), net 3,968  (1,783) 5,751  (323)%
Net income before taxes 73,741  41,053  32,688  80%
Income tax provision 5,754  971  4,783  493%

Net income $ 67,987  $ 40,082  $ 27,905  70%

Product revenue

Product revenue increased by $126.9 million, or 59%, from $214.4 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022 to $341.2 million during the six
months ended June 30, 2023.

The following table represents our product revenue based on product line:

Six Months Ended June 30, Change
$

Change
%2023 2022

(in thousands, except percentages)
Coronary $ 239,652  $ 158,165  $ 81,487  52%
Peripheral 98,392  54,738  43,654  80%
Reducer 1,231  —  1,231  100%
Other 1,956  1,474  482  33%

Product revenue $ 341,231  $ 214,377  $ 126,854  59%

Coronary product revenue increased by $81.5 million, or 52%, from $158.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 to $239.7 million for the
six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in coronary product revenue was due an increase in the purchase volume of our C  catheters in the United
States and increased adoption of our products internationally.

Peripheral product revenue increased by $43.7 million, or 80%, from $54.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 to $98.4 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2023, which was due to an increase in the purchase volume of our M  catheter, S  catheter, and L  catheter within the United States
and internationally driven by increased adoption of our products.
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Revenue from our Reducer product, which was acquired through the Neovasc acquisition during the six months ended June 30, 2023, was $1.2
million.

We sold to a greater number of customers in the United States and to a greater number of distributors internationally in the six months ended June 30,
2023 as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2022. Product revenue, classified by the major geographic areas into which our products are shipped,
was $276.6 million, or 81%, within the United States and $64.7 million, or 19%, for all other countries in the six months ended June 30, 2023, compared to
$178.6 million, or 83%, within the United States and $35.8 million, or 17%, for all other countries in the six months ended June 30, 2022.

Cost of product revenue, gross profit and gross margin percentage

Cost of product revenue increased by $15.9 million, or 54%, from $29.6 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022 to $45.6 million during the
six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase was driven by higher product sales volume compared to the prior year.

Gross margin percentage improved to 87% for the six months ended June 30, 2023, compared to 86% for the six months ended June 30, 2022. This
change in gross margin percentage was primarily due to a higher average selling price and lower fixed costs per unit from increased sales volume of our
IVL catheters and efficiencies from improvements to productivity and process efficiencies.

Research and development expenses

The following table summarizes our research and development expenses incurred during the periods presented:

Six Months Ended June 30, Change
$

Change
%2023 2022

(in thousands)
Compensation and personnel-related costs $ 31,818  $ 22,193  $ 9,625  43%
Facilities and other allocated costs 12,850  4,300  8,550  199%
Clinical-related costs 7,924  4,702  3,222  69%
Materials and supplies 5,800  3,914  1,886  48%
Other research and development costs 2,400  890  1,510  170%
Outside consultants 3,008  1,780  1,228  69%

Total research and development expenses $ 63,800  $ 37,779  $ 26,021  69%

Research and development expenses increased by $26.0 million, or 69%, from $37.8 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022 to $63.8
million during the six months ended June 30, 2023. The change was primarily due to a $9.6 million increase in compensation and personnel-related costs
due to an increase in headcount, a $8.6 million increase in facilities and other allocated costs due to increased information technology, rent and building
expenditures, an increase in clinical-related costs of $3.2 million, a $1.9 million increase in materials and supplies, a $1.5 million increase in other research
and development costs, and a $1.2 million increase in outside consultants.

Sales and marketing expenses

Sales and marketing expenses increased by $34.3 million, or 45%, from $76.5 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022 to $110.7 million
during the six months ended June 30, 2023. The change was primarily due to a $19.1 million increase in compensation and personnel-related costs,
resulting from increased headcount and commissions driven by increased sales of our products. There was also a $6.5 million increase in travel related
costs, a $2.9 million increase in facilities and other allocated costs, a $2.7 million increase in marketing and promotional costs, a $1.3 million increase in
professional services and consulting costs, a $1.1 million increase in materials and supplies, a $0.4 million increase in general corporate costs, and a $0.3
million increase in recruiting and training costs.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses increased by $23.4 million, or 91%, from $25.6 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022 to $48.9
million during the six months ended June 30, 2023. The change was primarily due to a $10.8
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million increase in compensation and personnel-related costs, a $10.1 million increase in professional services and consulting costs, a $1.6 million increase
in general corporate costs, a $0.7 million increase in facilities and other allocated costs, and a $0.2 million increase in travel related costs.

Loss from equity method investment

Loss from equity method investment decreased by $0.5 million or 36%, from $1.5 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022 to $1.0 million
during the six months ended June 30, 2023 due to increased sales by the JV to end customers following the NMPA approval of products in the PRC.

Interest expense

Interest expense increased by $0.8 million, or 141%, from $0.6 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022 to $1.4 million during the six
months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in interest expense was related to the additional draw of $80 million under the Credit Agreement in March 2023
until its repayment in April 2023.

Other income (expense), net

Other income (expense), net increased by $5.8 million, or 323%, from $1.8 million in other expense during the six months ended June 30, 2022 to $4.0
million in other income, net during the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in other income, net was primarily due to an increase in interest
income from increased interest rates, partially offset by an increase in foreign exchange losses.

Income tax provision

Income tax provision of $5.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023 primarily consisted of U.S. federal and state income taxes. The income
tax expense for the six months ended June 30, 2023 reflected the impact of a change in U.S. tax law, effective January 1, 2022, which requires the
capitalization and amortization of research and experimental expenditures incurred after December 31, 2022. Income tax provision of $1.0 million for the
six months ended June 30, 2022 primarily consisted of foreign income taxes.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

To date, our principal sources of liquidity have been the net proceeds of $280.0 million that we received through the sale of our common stock in our
public offerings, $10.0 million from private sales of our equity securities, payments received from customers using our products and, to a lesser extent,
proceeds from our debt financings.

On October 19, 2022, we entered into the Credit Agreement with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent, Wells Fargo
Bank, National Association, as swingline lender and an issuing lender, Wells Fargo Securities, LLC and Silicon Valley Bank, as joint lead arrangers and
joint bookrunners, Silicon Valley Bank, as syndication agent, and the several lenders party thereto (the “Credit Agreement”). The Credit Agreement
provides for a revolving credit facility in an aggregate principal amount of $175 million with the right to request increases to the revolving commitments
(subject to certain conditions) of up to the greater of (x) $100 million or (y) our consolidated EBITDA for the four fiscal quarter period most recently ended
prior to the date of such increase.

Concurrent with entering into the Credit Agreement, we drew down $25.0 million and prepaid in full all outstanding amounts and related expenses
under our previous credit agreement with Silicon Valley Bank, totaling $14.6 million, and terminated the credit facility thereunder. We drew down an
additional $80.0 million under the Credit Agreement on March 16, 2023, which we repaid on April 26, 2023.

We have a number of ongoing clinical trials and expect to continue to make substantial investments in these trials as well as additional clinical
trials designed to provide clinical evidence of the safety and efficacy of our existing products. We intend to continue to make significant investments in our
sales and marketing organization by increasing the number of U.S. sales representatives and expanding our international marketing programs to help
facilitate further adoption among existing hospital accounts and physicians as well as broaden awareness of our products to new hospitals. We also expect
to

continue to make investments in research and development, regulatory affairs, and clinical studies to develop future generations of products based on our
IVL Technology, support regulatory submissions, and demonstrate the clinical
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efficacy of our products. Moreover, we expect to continue to incur expenses associated with operating as a public company, including legal, accounting,
insurance, exchange listing and SEC compliance, investor relations and other expenses. Because of these and other factors, although we had net income and
generated cash flows from operations for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and for the year ended December 31, 2022, we may incur net losses and have
negative cash flows from operations in the future.

As of June 30, 2023, we had $258.6 million in cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments and retained earnings of $31.2 million.

In the short term, we believe that our cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments will be sufficient for at least the next 12 months to meet our
requirements and plans for cash, including supporting working capital, capital expenditure requirements, investments, acquisitions or repayments of credit
facilities. In the long term, our ability to support our working capital and capital expenditure requirements will depend on many factors, including:

• the cost, timing and results of our clinical trials and regulatory reviews;

• the cost of our research and development activities for new and modified products;

• the cost and timing of establishing sales, marketing and distribution capabilities;

• the terms and timing of any other collaborative, licensing and other arrangements that we may establish including any contract
manufacturing arrangements;

• the timing, receipt and amount of sales from our current and potential products;

• the degree of success we experience in commercializing our products;

• the emergence of competing or complementary technologies;

• macroeconomic conditions, including a potential recession, inflation, rising interest rates, the federal budget and instability in the global
banking system;

• the cost of preparing, filing, prosecuting, maintaining, defending and enforcing any patent claims and other intellectual property rights;
and

• the extent to which we acquire or invest in businesses, products or technologies, although we currently have no commitments or
agreements relating to any of these types of transactions.

To the extent that current and anticipated future sources of liquidity are insufficient to fund our future business activities and cash and other
requirements, we may be required to seek additional equity or debt financing. The sale of additional equity would result in additional dilution to our
stockholders. The incurrence of additional debt financing would result in debt service obligations and the instruments governing such debt could provide
for operating and financing covenants that would restrict our operations. In the event that additional financing is required from outside sources, there is a
possibility we may not be able to raise it on terms acceptable to us or at all. Further, the current macroeconomic environment may make it difficult for us to
raise capital on terms favorable to us or at all. If we are unable to raise additional capital when desired, our business, operating results, and financial
condition could be adversely affected.

Our material cash requirements include the following contractual and other obligations:

Debt, Principal, and Interest

As of June 30, 2023, our debt, principal and interest commitments consist of our debt obligations under the Credit Agreement.

As discussed above, on October 19, 2022, we entered into the Credit Agreement, which provides for a revolving credit facility in an aggregate
principal amount of $175 million with the right to request increases to the revolving commitments
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(subject to certain conditions) of up to the greater of (x) $100 million or (y) our consolidated EBITDA for the four fiscal quarter period most recently ended
prior to the date of such increase.

Concurrent with entering into the Credit Agreement, we drew down $25.0 million thereunder. We drew down an additional $80.0 million under the
Credit Agreement on March 16, 2023, which we repaid on April 26, 2023.

The Credit Agreement is secured by substantially all of our assets, excluding intellectual property and certain other assets. The Credit Agreement
is subject to customary affirmative and restrictive covenants, including with respect to our ability to enter into fundamental transactions, incur additional
indebtedness, grant liens, and pay any dividend or make any distributions to stockholders.

As of June 30, 2023, we had $24.3 million of outstanding principal, net of unamortized debt issuance costs which matures in October 2027.

Manufacturing Purchase Obligations

We have engaged certain contract manufacturers to produce and supply us with certain products. We have fixed commitments of approximately $16.7
million within the next twelve months.

Operating Leases

Our operating lease commitments mostly consist of our lease obligations for our Santa Clara headquarter office spaces, leased facilities for Neovasc,
and leased facilities for laboratory and manufacturing space. Our total operating lease commitments as of June 30, 2023 are approximately $50.3 million, of
which $5.5 million is expected to be paid within the next twelve months.

Contingent Consideration Liabilities Related to Business Combination

Acquisition related contingent consideration liabilities consist of estimated amounts in relation to a contingent value right entitling certain holders of
Neovasc common stock and eligible equity awards to receive an additional cash payment of up to $12.00 per share or per share underlying an eligible
equity award contingent on the attainment of a milestone. The milestone is defined as the grant by the FDA’s final approval of the Reducer premarket
approval application regarding its treatment of angina. As of June 30, 2023, the total fair value of the contingent consideration liabilities was $9.3 million.

There were no other material changes during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 to our contractual obligations as compared to those
disclosed in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in our 2022 Annual Report.

We did not have during the periods presented, and we do not currently have, any commitments or obligations, including contingent obligations, arising
from arrangements with unconsolidated entities or persons that have or are reasonably likely to have a material current or future effect on our financial
condition, changes in financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, cash requirements or capital resources.

Cash Flows

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the periods indicated:

Six Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022

Net cash provided by (used in): (in thousands)
Operating activities $ 73,699  $ 30,808 
Investing activities (77,586) (21,598)
Financing activities (12,432) 3,020 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 470  (1,526)

Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ (15,849) $ 10,704 
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Operating activities

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, cash provided by operating activities was $73.7 million, attributable to a net income of $68.0 million, and
non-cash charges of $39.7 million, partially offset by a net change in our net operating assets and liabilities of $34.0 million. Non-cash charges of $39.7
million primarily consisted of $33.0 million in stock-based compensation, $4.3 million in depreciation and amortization, and $1.6 million in non-cash lease
expense. The change in our net operating assets and liabilities of $34.0 million was primarily due to a $23.6 million increase in accounts receivable due to
an increase in sales, and a $15.7 million increase in inventory driven by an increase in raw materials, work in progress, and finished goods inventory. These
changes were partially offset by a $6.0 million increase in accrued and other current liabilities.

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, cash provided by operating activities was $30.8 million, attributable to a net income of $40.1 million, non-
cash charges of $27.8 million, partially offset by a net change in our net operating assets and liabilities of $37.1 million. Non-cash charges of $27.8 million
primarily consisted of $20.5 million in stock-based compensation, $2.1 million in depreciation and amortization, and $1.5 million in non-cash lease
expense. The change in our net operating assets and liabilities of $37.1 million was primarily due to a $22.5 million increase in accounts receivable due to
an increase in sales, and a $16.2 million increase in inventory driven by an increase in raw materials and finished goods inventory. These changes were
partially offset by a $3.9 million increase in accrued and other current liabilities resulting from increased accrued asset purchases.

Investing activities

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, cash used in investing activities was $77.6 million, attributable to the Neovasc business combination, net
of cash acquired in the amount of $94.4 million, purchases of available-for-sale investments of $55.7 million, and purchases of property and equipment of
$16.0 million, partially offset by proceeds from maturities of available-for-sale investments of $88.5 million.

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, cash used in investing activities was $21.6 million, attributable to purchases of available-for-sale
investments of $52.6 million and purchases of property and equipment of $6.9 million, partially offset by proceeds from maturities of available-for-sale
investments of $37.9 million.

Financing activities

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, cash used in financing activities was $12.4 million, attributable to $80.0 million from a draw under the
Credit Agreement, net of issuance costs, proceeds of $3.1 million from the issuance of shares under our employee stock purchase plan and proceeds of $0.7
million from stock option exercises, partially offset by $80.0 million in principal term loan payments under the Credit Agreement and $16.2 million in
payment of an assumed warrant liability associated with the acquisition of Neovasc.

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, cash provided by financing activities was $3.0 million, attributable to proceeds of $2.1 million from the
issuance of shares under our employee stock purchase plan and proceeds of $0.9 million from stock option exercises.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations is based on our condensed consolidated financial statements,
which have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). The preparation of these condensed consolidated
financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions for the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, expenses and related disclosures.
Our estimates are based on our historical experience and on various other factors that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances, the results of
which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results
may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions and any such differences may be material.

In addition to the critical accounting policies and assumptions disclosed in our 2022 Annual Report in the section titled “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” we have identified the critical accounting policies and assumptions below as having the
greatest potential impact on our consolidated financial statements as a result of our acquisition of Neovasc.
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Business combinations

We apply the provisions of ASC 805, Business Combinations, in accounting for our acquisitions. ASC 805 requires recognition of assets acquired,
liabilities assumed, and contingent consideration at their fair value on the acquisition date with subsequent changes recognized in earnings; requires
acquisition-related expenses to be recognized separately from the business combination and expensed as incurred; requires in-process research and
development to be capitalized at fair value as an indefinite-lived intangible asset until completion or abandonment; and requires that changes in accounting
for deferred tax asset valuation allowances and acquired uncertain tax positions after the measurement period be recognized as a component of provision
for taxes.

When an integrated set of assets and activities does not meet the practical screen test and otherwise meets the definition of a “business” under ASC
805, we account for such acquisitions as business combinations. The purchase price of an acquisition is allocated to the tangible and identifiable intangible
assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values as of the acquisition date. We base the estimated fair value of identifiable
intangible assets acquired in an acquisition on independent third-party valuations that use information and assumptions provided by our management and
consider inputs and assumptions that a market participant would use. Any excess purchase price over the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed is recorded as goodwill. During the measurement period, which may be up to one year from the acquisition date, we may record
adjustments to the provisional amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed with the corresponding offset to goodwill. Upon the conclusion of the
measurement period or final determination of the values of assets acquired or liabilities assumed, whichever comes first, any subsequent adjustments would
be recorded in earnings.

In addition, uncertain tax positions and tax related valuation allowances assumed in a business combination are initially estimated as of the acquisition
date and therefore also provisional by nature. We reevaluate these items quarterly based upon facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date
with any adjustments to our preliminary estimates being recorded to goodwill if identified within the measurement period.

Goodwill

In accordance with ASC 350, Intangibles-Goodwill and Other, our acquired goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment on an annual basis
or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of these assets may not be recoverable. We perform annual impairment
reviews of our goodwill balance during the fourth fiscal quarter or more frequently if business factors indicate. In testing for impairment, we compare the
fair value of our reporting unit to its carrying value including the goodwill of that unit. If the carrying value, including goodwill, exceeds the reporting
unit’s fair value, we will recognize an impairment loss for the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the reporting unit’s fair value. The loss
recognized cannot exceed the total amount of goodwill allocated to that reporting unit. We did not incur any goodwill impairment losses during the six
months ended June 30, 2023.

In-process research and development

Intangible assets related to in-process research and development costs (“IPR&D”) are considered indefinite-lived intangible assets until the completion
or abandonment of the associated research and development efforts. If and when development is complete, the associated assets would be deemed finite-
lived intangible assets and would then be amortized based on their respective estimated useful lives at that point in time. Prior to the completion or
abandonment of the associated research and development efforts, the assets are amortized but are tested for impairment on an annual basis and between
annual tests if we become aware of any events occurring or changes in circumstances that would indicate a reduction in the fair value of the IPR&D
projects below their respective carrying amounts.

During the fourth quarter and if business factors indicate more frequently, we perform an assessment of the qualitative factors affecting the fair value of our
IPR&D projects. If the fair value exceeds the carrying value, there is no impairment. Impairment losses on indefinite-lived intangible assets are recognized
based solely on a comparison of the fair value of an asset to its carrying value, without consideration of any recoverability test.

Intangible assets

Amortizable intangible assets include customer relationships and developed technology acquired as part of our business combination. Customer
relationships and developed technology acquired through our business combinations subject to amortization are amortized using the straight-line method
over their estimated useful lives ranging from five to
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20 years. All intangible assets subject to amortization are reviewed for impairment in accordance with Topic 360, Property, Plant and Equipment.

Contingent Consideration Liabilities Related to Business Combination

At each reporting period, we evaluate the likelihood of any expected future payments and the associated discount rate to determine the fair value of the
contingent consideration. We remeasure the fair value of contingent consideration liabilities each reporting period, based on new developments, and record
any necessary adjustments as a component of total operating expenses within the condensed consolidated statements of operations until either the
contingent consideration obligation is satisfied through payment upon the achievement of, or the obligation no longer exists due to the failure to achieve,
the specified milestones. Contingent consideration liabilities are recorded within other liabilities in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

There have been no material changes to our quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk as compared to the quantitative and qualitative
disclosures about market risk described in our 2022 Annual Report.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures

Our management, with the participation and supervision of our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, have evaluated our disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) as of
the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Based on that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer
have concluded that, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, our disclosure controls and procedures are effective to
provide reasonable assurance that information we are required to disclose in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed,
summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in SEC rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our
management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in internal control over financial reporting

During the three months ended June 30, 2023, we completed the implementation of a new enterprise resource planning system. As part of the
implementation, we updated and will continue to update our internal control over financial reporting, as necessary, to accommodate modifications to our
business processes and accounting procedures. We do not believe this implementation has had or will have in the future a material adverse effect on our
internal control over financial reporting. There have not been any additional changes in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection
with the evaluation required by Rule 13a-15(d) and 15d-15(d) of the Exchange Act that occurred during the period covered by this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Inherent limitation on the effectiveness of internal control

Our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, does not expect that our disclosure controls or our internal
control over financial reporting will prevent all errors and all fraud. A control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only
reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met. Further, the design of a control system must reflect the fact that there
are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no
evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, have been detected. These inherent limitations
include the realities that judgments in decision-making can be faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of a simple error or mistake. Additionally,
controls can be circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people or by management override of the controls. The
design of any system of controls is also based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any
design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions; over time, controls may become inadequate because of changes in
conditions, or the degree of compliance with policies or procedures may
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deteriorate. Because of the inherent limitations in a cost-effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

A petition for inter partes review (“IPR”) of U.S. Pat. No. 8,956,371 (the “’371 patent”), which is one of our issued U.S. patents that relates to our
current IVL technology, was filed on December 7, 2018 at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office’s (the “USPTO”) Patent Trial and Appeal Board (the
“PTAB”) by Cardiovascular Systems, Inc. (“CSI”), one of our competitors. The PTAB instituted IPR proceedings for this patent and held oral hearings on
April 15, 2020. On July 8, 2020, the PTAB ruled that one claim (“Claim 5”) in the ’371 patent is valid and ruled that all other claims in the ’371 patent are
invalid. On August 27, 2020, further briefing by the parties was requested by the PTAB in the ’371 patent proceeding to assess whether recent guidance
from the USPTO relating to “applicant admitted prior art” impacted the PTAB’s decision in the ’371 patent proceeding. In addition, the PTAB reset the
time for commencement of an appeal in the ’371 patent proceeding pending the entry of a final decision after the requested briefing. On March 9, 2022, the
PTAB issued an order authorizing us to file a motion for additional discovery. On March 23, 2022, we filed a motion for additional discovery, relating to
additional information publicized by CSI after the PTAB's decision on the patents. On February 2, 2023, the PTAB denied the motion for additional
discovery and issued a final decision, ruling again that Claim 5 is valid and that all other claims are invalid. On March 3, 2023, we filed a request for
rehearing by the Director of the USPTO which; was denied on March 30, 2023. We have filed a notice of appeal of the PTAB rulings to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, and CSI has filed a notice of cross-appeal to challenge the decision that Claim 5 of the ‘371 patent is valid.
Accordingly, Claim 5 and all other claims remain valid and enforceable until all appeals have been exhausted. Upon the conclusion of such appeals, if we
are unsuccessful in whole or in part, the ’371 patent proceedings could result in the loss or narrowing in scope of the ’371 patent, which could further limit
our ability to stop others from using or commercializing products and technology similar or identical to ours.

For more information regarding the risks presented by such proceedings, please see the section of our 2022 Annual Report, titled “Risk Factors—Risks
Related to Our Intellectual Property.”

From time to time, we may become involved in various legal proceedings that arise in the ordinary course of our business. We have received, and may
from time to time receive, letters from third parties alleging patent infringement, violation of employment practices or trademark infringement, and we may
in the future participate in litigation to defend ourselves. We cannot predict the results of any such disputes, and despite the potential outcomes, the
existence thereof may have an adverse material impact on us due to diversion of management time and attention as well as the financial costs related to
resolving such disputes.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

There have been no material changes from the risk factors disclosed in Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” of our 2022 Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2022 (the “2022 Annual Report”), filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on February 27, 2023 and
Part II, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 filed with the SEC on May 8, 2023 (the “Q1
2023 Quarterly Report”). The risk factors described in our 2022 Annual Report and our Q1 2023 Quarterly Report, as well as other information set forth in
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, could materially adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects, and should be
carefully considered. The risks and uncertainties that we face, however, are not limited to those described herein, in the 2022 Annual Report or in the Q1
2023 Quarterly Report. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently believe to be immaterial may also adversely affect
our business and the trading price of our securities.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

None.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not applicable.
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Item 5. Other Information.

On May 8, 2023, Douglas Godshall, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, terminated a pre-arranged written stock sale plan previously adopted on
August 31, 2022 in accordance with Rule 10b5-1 (the “Terminated Rule 10b5-1 Plan”) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the
“Exchange Act”), for the sale of up to 140,000 shares of the Company’s common stock. The Terminated Rule 10b5-1 Plan was entered into during an open
trading window in accordance with the Company’s policies regarding transactions in the Company’s securities and was intended to satisfy the affirmative
defense of Rule 10b5-1(c) under the Exchange Act.

On May 23, 2023, Laura Francis, a member of the Company’s Board of Directors, entered into a pre-arranged written stock sale plan in accordance
with Rule 10b5-1 (the “Francis Rule 10b5-1 Plan”) under the Exchange Act, for the sale of shares of the Company’s common stock. The Francis Rule
10b5-1 Plan was entered into during an open trading window in accordance with the Company’s policies regarding transactions in the Company’s securities
and is intended to satisfy the affirmative defense of Rule 10b5-1(c) under the Exchange Act. The Francis Rule 10b5-1 Plan provides for the potential sale of
up to 4,000 shares of the Company’s common stock, including upon the exercise of vested stock options for shares of the Company’s common stock, so
long as the market price of the Company’s common stock is higher than certain minimum threshold prices specified in the Francis Rule 10b5-1 Plan,
between August 22, 2023 and August 30, 2024.

On May 25, 2023, Mr. Godshall entered into a pre-arranged written stock sale plan in accordance with Rule 10b5-1 (the “Godshall Rule 10b5-1 Plan”)
under the Exchange Act, for the sale of shares of the Company’s common stock. The Godshall Rule 10b5-1 Plan was entered into during an open trading
window in accordance with the Company’s policies regarding transactions in the Company’s securities and is intended to satisfy the affirmative defense of
Rule 10b5-1(c) under the Exchange Act. The Godshall Rule 10b5-1 Plan provides for the potential sale of up to 180,000 shares of the Company’s common
stock, including upon the exercise of vested stock options for shares of the Company’s common stock, so long as the market price of the Company’s
common stock is higher than certain minimum threshold prices specified in the Godshall Rule 10b5-1 Plan between August 24, 2023 and August 15, 2024.
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Item 6. Exhibits.

Furnish the exhibits required by Item 601 of Regulation S-K (§ 229.601 of this chapter).

Exhibit
Number Description Form File No. Exhibit(s) Filing Date

10.1*† Amended and Restated Non-Employee Director Compensation
Policy

10.2* Second Amendment to Office Lease (Net), dated as of May 26,
2023, by and between Betsy Ross Property, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, and Shockwave Medical, Inc., a
Delaware corporation.

8-K 001-38829 10.1 `` June 1, 2023

31.1* Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules
13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002.

31.2* Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-
14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.

32.1*# Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2*# Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101.INS* Inline XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does
not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are
embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

101.SCH* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
101.CAL* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase

Document
101.DEF* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase

Document
101.LAB* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
101.PRE* Inline Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
104 The cover page from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form

10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 has been formatted in
Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101

_______________________________
* Filed herewith.

ndicates a management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.
#    This certification is deemed not filed for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or

otherwise subject to the liability of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of
1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Shockwave Medical, Inc.

Date: August 7, 2023 By: /s/ Douglas Godshall
Douglas Godshall

President, Chief Executive Officer and Director
(Principal Executive Officer)

Date: August 7, 2023 By: /s/ Trinh Phung
Trinh Phung

Vice President of Finance
(Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.1

SHOCKWAVE MEDICAL, INC.
AMENDED AND RESTATED NON-EMPLOYEE DIRECTOR COMPENSATION PLAN

This Shockwave Medical, Inc. Amended and Restated Non-Employee Director Compensation Plan (this “Plan”) was originally adopted by the Board of
Directors (the “Board”) of Shockwave Medical, Inc. (the “Company”) on February 20, 2019, and, as amended and restated below, was adopted by the
Compensation Committee of the Board (the “Compensation Committee”) on April 5, 2023 and became effective on such date.

1. Eligibility. Each member of the Board who is not a full- or part- time officer or employee of the Company (a “Non-Employee Director”) is
eligible to participate in this Plan during the period of the Non-Employee Director’s service as a member of the Board.

2. Annual Cash Fees.
a. Annual Board Member Fee. Each Non-Employee Director will earn cash compensation for service as member of the Board at an annual

rate of $50,000 (such compensation, the “Annual Board Member Fee”).

b. Annual Non-Executive Chair Fee. Any Non-Employee Director serving as “Non-Executive Chair” of the Board will earn additional cash
compensation for such service at an annual rate of $50,000 (such additional compensation, the “Annual Non-Executive Chair Fee”).

c. Annual Committee Chair Fees. Each Non-Employee Director serving as the chair of one or more of the following committees of the
Board will earn cash compensation for such service at the annual rate set forth here (such compensation, the “Annual Committee Chair
Fee”):

i. $22,500 for the chair of the Audit Committee of the Board (the “Audit Committee”);

ii. $17,500 for the chair of the Compensation Committee; and

iii. $12,500 for the chair of the Nominating and ESG Committee of the Board (the “Nominating and ESG Committee”).

d. Annual Committee Member Fee. Each Non-Employee Director serving as a non-chair member of one or more of the following
committees of the Board will earn cash compensation for such service at the annual rate set forth here (such compensation, the “Annual
Committee Member Fee”):

i. $10,000 for each member of the Audit Committee;

ii. $7,500 for each member of the Compensation Committee; and

iii. $5,000 for each member of the Nominating and ES

e. Payment. The Annual Board Member Fee, Annual Non-Executive Chair Fee, Annual Committee Chair Fee and Annual Committee
Member Fee (together, the “Annual Fees”) earned by each Non-Employee Director will be paid quarterly in arrears no later than thirty
(30) days after the last day of each calendar quarter. In the event that a Non-Employee Director serves on the Board, as Non-Executive
Chair or as a chair or member of a committee for less than an entire quarter, the portion of the applicable Annual Fees earned and payable
for such quarter will be prorated based on the number of days in such quarter for which such Non-Employee Director provided such
service.

3. Initial Equity-Based Compensation for New Non-Employee Directors. Upon the election of a Non-Employee Director to the Board who has not
previously served on the Board, such director shall receive an award (an “Initial Award”) of restricted stock units (“RSUs”) under the Shockwave
Medical, Inc., 2019



Equity Incentive Plan (the “Equity Plan”), with a value equal to $277,500 based on the grant date closing price of the Company’s common stock,
par value $0.001 per share (the “Common Stock”). The grant date of the Initial Award shall be the date of such director’s election to the Board, or
the earliest practicable date thereafter, as determined by the Company’s Chief Executive Officer or Chief Financial Officer. The Initial Award shall
vest in equal annual installments over three years from the date of grant, subject to the applicable director’s continued service on the Board
through the applicable vesting date. The Initial Award shall be granted pursuant to the Company’s standard form RSU award agreement, and
subject to the terms and conditions therein.

4. Annual Equity-Based Compensation for Non-Employee Directors. An annual grant of RSUs (an “Annual Award”) shall be made under the
Equity Plan to each Non-Employee Director following each annual meeting of stockholders of the Company. The Annual Award shall have a value
equal to $215,000, based on the grant date closing price of the Common Stock. The grant date of the Annual Award shall be the date of such
annual meeting of stockholders of the Company, or as the earliest practicable date thereafter, as determined by the Company’s Chief Executive
officer or Chief Financial Officer. The Annual Award shall vest in full on the earlier of (i) one year following the date of grant or (ii) the following
year’s annual meeting of stockholders, subject to the applicable director’s continued service on the Board through the vesting date. The Annual
Award shall be granted pursuant to the Company’s standard form RSU award agreement, and subject to the terms and conditions therein.

5. Deferral of Compensation. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Plan, any compensation under this Plan may be deferred pursuant to
the terms of any deferred compensation program or plan implemented by the Compensation Committee.

6. Cash Equivalent for Equity Award. In each case where an Non-Employee Director is an equity partner or service provider of a private equity
sponsor of the Company, and such sponsor has informed the Company in writing that it does not allow its equity partners or service providers, as
the case may be, to accept awards of equity for compensation for services rendered to boards of directors of its portfolio companies, then such
Non-Employee Director shall be eligible to receive a cash award in lieu of any Initial Award or Annual Award (each, a “Cash Equivalent
Award”) with a value equal to the designated value of the equity award that would otherwise be provided hereunder, but otherwise subject to the
same terms and conditions applicable to such award.

7. Administration. This Plan will be administered by the Board, or if the Board so determines in its discretion, by the Compensation Committee. The
Board (or the Compensation Committee, as the case may be) will have the power to construe this Plan, to determine all questions hereunder, and
to adopt and amend such rules and regulations for the administration of this Plan as it may deem desirable. All decisions, determinations, and
interpretations of the Board (or the Compensation Committee, as the case may be) with respect to this Plan will be final and binding.

8. Transfer and Assignment. The right of a Non-Employee Director to receive the payment of all or a portion of an Annual Fee or to be granted an
Initial Award or Annual Award may not be assigned, transferred, pledged or encumbered, other than by will or the laws of descent and distribution
and any attempted assignment or transfer will be null and void.

9. Governing Law. This Plan will be administered, interpreted, and enforced under the internal laws of the State of Delaware without regard to
conflicts of laws thereof.

10. Amendment and Termination. The Board (or the Compensation Committee, if so authorized by the Board) may amend, modify or terminate this
Plan for any reason at any time; provided, that no amendment, modification or termination, without the consent of the applicable Non-Employee
Director, will materially adversely affect any then issued and outstanding Initial Award or Annual Award held by such Non-Employee Director.



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
I, Douglas Godshall, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Shockwave Medical, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,

to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 7, 2023

By: /s/ Douglas Godshall

Douglas Godshall
President, Chief Executive Officer and Director
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
I, Dan Puckett, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Shockwave Medical, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,

to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 7, 2023

By: /s/ Daniel K. Puckett

Daniel K. Puckett
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Shockwave Medical, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending June 30, 2023 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: August 7, 2023

By: /s/ Douglas Godshall

Douglas Godshall
President, Chief Executive Officer and Director
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Shockwave Medical, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending June 30, 2023 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: August 7, 2023

By: /s/ Daniel K. Puckett

Daniel K. Puckett
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)


